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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: Case No. 50201 1CP000653XXXXSB

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

Deceased. Division: IY
/

PETITION TO RE-CLOSE ESTATE BASED UPON PRIOR SIGNED WAIVERS
AND FOR DISCHARGE OF SUCCESSOR PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Ted S. Bernstein, as Successor Personal Representative, petitions this Court for the entry of
an order re-closing this Estate and discharging the Successor Personal Representative, and in support
thereof states:

1. The initial Personal Representative, Simon L. Bernstein, fully administered this estate
and Petitioned for a discharge, with signed (but un-notarized) waivers by all interested persons.
§731.301, Fla. Stat. (See Exhibit "A")

2. Under her Will, admitted to probate, Shirley left all of her personal effects, jewelry,
collections, furnishings, automobiles and all non-business assets to her husband, Simon, if he
survived her, which he did. Shirley residences were to go to Simon, but she had no residences other
than property already in her trust. The remainder of her estate was to pour-over into the Shirley
Bernstein Trust Agreement dated May 20, 2008 (the "Shirley Trust"). Simon was the sole
beneficiary of the Shirley Trust while he was alive.

3. Based upon the foregoing, everything that was Shirley's became Simon's, and Simon's
alone. It is believed by the current Successor Personal Representative that the Estate's assets
consisted only of tangible personal property (furnishing, jewelry, clothes, etc.) located in Simon's

home, but no one other than Simon would know for sure and he is dead. While Shirley was alive,



none of Shirley's and Simon's children were apprised of the state of her affairs nor shown her
testamentary documents. Because Simon survived Shirley, none of her children were entitled to any
portion of her estate.

4. Shirley died on December 8, 2010. Sometime thereafter, Simon directly took
possession and control of all assets of her estate, and indirectly took control of the Shirley Bernstein
Trust's assets as the initial Successor Trustee and sole beneficiary during his lifetime.

5. On April 9, 2012, Simon signed a Petition for Discharge and his own Waiver form.
By that time, Simon had completed the administration of Shirley's Estate and he wanted the Estate
to be closed. Because the five children — Ted, Pam, Eliot, Jill and Lisa — were interested parties,
Simon also sought from each of them a Waiver.

6. In May 2012, Simon gathered his children on a conference call to advise them of his
estate plan—to leave everything to his ten grandchildren equally. During that call, Simon mentioned
the need for each of them to waive an accounting and allow the Estate to be closed. At that time,
Simon was mentally competent, had the capacity to alter any and all of his testamentary documents,
and held a power of appointment over the assets in the Shirley Trust." If any of his children had
disobeyed his request to sign a Waiver, Simon would have had within his power the ability to

completely disinherit that child and all of that child's lineal descendants.

! Upon Shirley's death, Simon was the sole beneficiary of her Estate and Trust, and was

the sole trustee of her Trust. As such, Simon had all rights of ownership of all assets that formerly
were in Shirley's Estate, and had the full power to do whatever he wanted with the assets, including
selling or giving away anything he chose. As noted above, neither Simon nor Shirley shared their
testamentary documents with their children prior to Shirley's death. In fact, Simon never shared with
Eliot any of Shirley's or Simon's testamentary documents. That was his prerogative as the sole owner
and sole beneficiary of all of their wealth.
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7. Based upon the request of their father, each of his children signed a Waiver, including
Eliot. Indeed, Eliot, who was being financially supported by Simon, signed his first and
immediately, on May 15, 2012. (Three of the children signed in August, and the last did not sign
the Waiver until October.)
8. In the correspondence that accompanied Eliot's signed Waiver, Eliot wrote:
Hi Robert ~ attached is the Waiver of Accounting and Portions of
Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge;
and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge. As I mentioned
in the phone call, I have not seen any of the underlying estate
documents or my mother's will at this point, yet I sign this
document after our family call so that my father can be released
of his duties as Personal Representative and put whatever
matters that were causing him stress to rest . . . . Thank you for
your efforts on behalf of my family ~ Eliot
(See Exhibit "B")
0. Thus, Eliot confirmed that he lacked knowledge of Shirley's testamentary documents.
Eliot also had no knowledge of Simon's or Shirley's true financial picture, yet he agreed to and did
sign a Waiver. After he signed the Waiver, Eliot (i) emailed the Waiver to his father's counsel; and
(i1) printed the email, signed it and mailed it to his father's counsel with the original signed Waiver.
The email and the Waiver signed by Eliot are undeniably genuine and authentic because the printed
document bears Eliot's trademark "signature" — his initials inside his thumb print. (See Exhibit "B")
10.  For some reason, the final waivers took an extended period of time to be signed and
the last one was not returned to Simon's counsel until October. In the intervening period, Simon
died. Eventually, all of the Waivers were delivered to this Court, but rejected for lack of a notary.

While there is no requirement under Florida law for a waiver to be notarized, this Court has imposed

such a requirement, presumably to confirm the validity of the documents. The Successor Personal
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Representative believes that, after learning that the Waivers needed to be notarized, a notary in the
office of Simon's counsel created a second set of "notarized" documents purporting to be signed by
Simon (after he was dead) and his five children (none of whom signed in the presence of the notary).
These "notarized" documents were then submitted to this Court, which closed the Estate.

11.  After this irregularity came to light, and based upon pleadings filed by the Estate's
counsel, the Court re-opened the case and appointed Ted S. Bernstein as Successor Personal
Representative (by that time, Simon, the initial Personal Representative, had passed away).> The
irregularity in the second set of waivers, as revealed to this Court on September 13,2013, in the end
is a matter of little to no consequence to the outcome here. This Court noted as much during the
hearing, stating on the record:

The Court: Mr. [Eliot] Bernstein, I want you to understand
something. Let's say you prove what seems perhaps to be easy, that
Moran notarized your signature, your father's signature, other people's
signatures after you signed it, and you signed it without the notary
there and they signed it afterwards. That may be a wrongdoing on
her part as far as her notary republic (sic) ability, but the question
is, unless someone claims and proves forgery, okay, forgery, proves
forgery, the document will purport to be the document of the person
who signs it, and then the question is, will something different
happen in Shirley's estate then what was originally intended?
Originally intended they say, the other side, was for Simon to close
out the estate. The estate they say was small. The estate gave
everything to the trust and that's what it did, and that was the end of
the estate . . . . Remember, this is not everything about your parents
and their estate planning.

(See Exhibit "C")
12.  Despite the problems with the second set of waivers, the first set of un-notarized

Waivers were properly signed by each of the Beneficiaries. That is not in dispute. There were six

In her Will, Shirley had named Ted as Successor Personal Representative.
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signed Waivers: Simon individually; and the five children, Ted, Pam, Eliot, Jill, and Lisa. Every
child but Eliot has given a separate affidavit (Exhibit "D") confirming the genuineness and validity
of their original signature, and confirming their desire to have the Estate closed.

13. Only Eliot, who is attempting to use this irregularity to his advantage, objects to
closing this Estate. There is no basis in law for the Court to allow Eliot to withdraw his Waiver
form, which was knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily signed. This fact is confirmed in Eliot's
cover e-mail, which clearly notes that the document was signed at his father's request to reduce his
father's stress. Moreover, Eliot should be estopped from withdrawing his waiver, because his father
took action after receiving his waiver form, presumably in reliance upon receipt of the signed waiver
form. Simon asked each of his children to sign the waiver form. After receiving Eliot's waiver form,
Simon Amended and Restated his Trust and revoked his earlier Will in favor of a new 2012 Will,
exercising his power of appointment in favor of ten grandchildren, including Eliot's children.
Theoretically, had Eliot refused to sign the waiver form, Simon could have disinherited not only
Eliot, but each of his three children, and Simon could have cutoff his financial support.

14.  Eliotsigned a waiver form and it should be enforced as written and as signed by Eliot.
The so-called "fraud" which Eliot claims to have discovered was on the court, not on these parties,
and does not alter in any way the fact that Eliot signed the Waiver. (Exhibit "B") To put this in
perspective, the only person who "lost" as a result of the "improper notarization" is the notary who
created the second set of documents® and potentially her employers. The persons who likely would

have benefitted from the "fraud," theoretically, were the beneficiaries of the Trust because no Trust

} Although not relevant to this case, upon the Successor Personal Representative's

belief, the notary lost her notary license, was arrested and was placed on probation.
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assets would need to be depleted in closing the Estate. As there were no assets in the Estate at the
time, funds would have been taken from the Shirley Bernstein Trust to pay the additional legal fees
and costs that would have been incurred trying to start anew the process of closing the Estate, and
ultimately those potentially substantial expenses would have been borne by the beneficiaries.

15.  Under the Probate Code, section 731.302, an interested person may waive the
requirements of the code, including an accounting. That is precisely what Eliot and the others did.
There does not appear to be any provision allowing the waiver to be revoked. Under a similar
provision in the Trust Code, section 736.0813(2), a qualified beneficiary who has waived the
trustee's duty to account "may withdraw a waiver previously given"; however, such withdrawal of
a prior waiver must be in writing and "[w]ithdrawals of prior waivers are effective only with respect
to accountings for future periods." Thus, even if the Court to allow Eliot to withdraw his waiver
in the Estate proceeding, which it should not, that should only apply to future accountings. Thus,
Eliot still will have waived his right to an accounting of anything Simon did from Shirley's death on
December 8, 2010, to at least Simon's death on September 13, 2012, and more accurately until the
date of Eliot's written withdrawal of his waiver. Regardless, from and after Simon's death there were
no assets in Shirley's estate; nothing to account for; and nothing to distribute. There simply is no
practical need for an accounting, other than to cause an additional expense.

16.  Importantly, the nonsense with the waivers played no role in altering the disposition
of the assets of Shirley's Estate, because those assets already had been disposed of by Simon
Bernstein. It is absurd that Eliot continues to use this improper notarization as some evidence of a
massive fraud and conspiracy against him, when the evidence and the facts, and logic and common

sense, are clearly to the contrary.



17. At the time of his appointment, the Successor Personal Representative received no
assets and administered no claims because, while Simon was alive, he disposed of all assets
(believed to tangible personal property only) and resolved all claims (if any) which were presented.
There was nothing left in the Estate. There were no estate taxes due (Shirley died in 2010) and
Simon had paid or caused to be paid all claims and expenses of administration. More than two years
has passed since Shirley's death, so there can and will be no more claims. There currently are no
assets in the Estate and no reason for it to remain open.

18.  Although this Court reopened the Estate, the Successor Personal Representative has
possession of no assets and never has, and is aware of no liabilities. The Successor Personal
Representative will never have any assets to distribute because there are no assets and anything
which conceivably could have existed on the date of Shirley's death, would have been transferred
to Simon as her surviving spouse under the terms of her Will. Any such assets Simon retained as
of his death would now be in Simon's estate. Thus, there is and will be nothing in this Estate.

19.  Moreover, it would be virtually impossible for anyone to conduct an accurate
accounting, because no one — including the Successor Personal Representative —knows exactly what
assets were in the Estate at the time of Shirley's death. Simon had the sole and absolute right to all
such assets, either as sole beneficiary of her tangible personal property or as the initial Successor
Trustee of the Shirley Trust, and Simon shared none of that information with his children.

20. The Estate seeks an order of this Court, based upon the genuineness of the Waivers
signed while Simon was alive, to enforce the Waivers and close this Estate. Doing so will avoid an
inordinate waste of resources. Thus, the Successor Personal Representative requests that the Court

enforce the Waivers signed by all beneficiaries, re-close this Estate, and bring an end to this tragedy.
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WHEREFORE, the Successor Personal Representative respectfully requests the entry of an
Order re-closing this Estate; discharging the Successor Personal Representative and releasing the
surety on any bond which the Successor Personal Representative may have posted in this proceeding;

and granting such other relief as it just.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts
alleged are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/s/ Ted S. Bernstein (see attached)
Ted S. Bernstein
Successor Personal Representative

Dated this 2nd day of September, 2014.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: O Facsimile and U.S. Mail; O U.S. Mail; ] E-mail Electronic Transmission; (]
FedEx; O Hand Delivery this 2nd day of September, 2014.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE,

KONOPKA, THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Facsimile
email: arose@mrachek-law.com

Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein

By: /s/ Alan B. Rose
Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No. 961825)




WHEREFORE, the Successor Personal Representative respectfully requests the entry of an
Order re-closing this Estate; discharging the Successor Personal Representative and releasing the
surety on any bond which the Successor Personal Representative may have posted in this proceeding;
and granting such other relief as it just.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts

alleged are true to the W yﬁ&f
W7

Féd S. Bernstein
Successor Personal Representative

Dated this Z~ day of September, 2014.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished to parties listed on attached
Service List by: [ Facsimile and U.S. Mail; O U.S. Mail; [} E-mail Electronic Transmission; OJ
FedEx; [0 Hand Delivery this 2nd day of September, 2014.

MRACHEK, FITZGERALD, ROSE,

KONOPKA, THOMAS & WEISS, P.A.

505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 600

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 655-2250 Telephone /(561) 655-5537 Facsimile
email: arose@mrachek-law.com

Attorneys for Ted S. Bernstein

By: /s/ Alan B. Rose
Alan B. Rose (Fla. Bar No. 961825)




SERVICE LIST

Eliot Bernstein, individually
and Eliot and Candice Bernstein,
as Parents and Natural Guardians of
D.B., Ja. B. and Jo. B, Minors
2753 NW 34th Street
Boca Raton, FL 33434
(561) 245-8588 - Telephone
(561) 886-7628 - Cell
(561) 245-8644 - Facsimile
Email: Eliot 1. Bernstein (iviewit@iviewit.tv)

John P. Morrissey, Esq.

330 Clematis Street, Suite 213

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 833-0766 - Telephone

(561) 833-0867 - Facsimile

Email: John P. Morrissey
(john@jmorrisseylaw.com)

Counsel for Molly Simon, Alexandra Bernstein,
Eric Bernstein, Michael Bernstein

William H. Glasko, Esq.

Golden & Cowan, P.A.

17345 S. Dixie Highway

Palmetto Bay, FL 33157

(305) 856-5440 - Telephone

(305) 856-9388 - Facsimile

Email: wglasko@palmettobaylaw.com

Counsel for Lisa Sue Friedstein, individually and
as trustee for her children, and as natural guardian

for M.F. and C.F., Minors; Jill Marla Iantoni,

individually and as trustee for her children, and as

natural guardian for J.I. a minor

Benjamin P. Brown, Esq.
Matwiczyk & Brown, LLP

625 North Flagler Drive, Suite 401
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(561) 651-4004 - Telephone

(561) 651-4003 - Facsimile

Email: attorneys(@matbrolaw.com

Peter M. Feaman, Esq.

Peter M. Feaman, P.A.

3695 West Boynton Beach Blvd., Suite 9
Boynton Beach, FL 33436

(561) 734-5552 - Telephone

(561) 734-5554 - Facsimile

Email: pfeaman@feamanlaw.com;
service@feamanlaw.com;
mkoskey@feamanlaw.com

Counsel for William Stansbury

Irwin J. Block, Esq.

700 South Federal Highway, Suite 200
Boca Raton, FL 33432

(561) 910-3071 - Telephone

(561) 910-3080 - Facsimile

Email: ijb@ijblegal.com

Counsel for Tescher & Spallina

Robert Spallina, Esq.
Donald Tescher, Esq.
Tescher & Spallina

Wells Fargo Plaza

925 South Federal Hwy
Suite 500

Boca Raton, Florida 33432
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL.

IN RE: ESTATE OF File No. S020F1000633X XXX S1B
SHIRILEY BERNSTEIN, Probate DDivision
Deceased.

PETITION FOR DISCHARGIC
(Full waiver)

Petitioner, SIMON BERNSTEIN, as personal representative of the above eslale, alleges:
1. The decedent, Shirley Bernstein, a resident of Palm Beach County, died on December 8,

2010, and Letters of Administration were issued to petitioner on February 10, 2011.

2. Petitioner has fully administered this estate by making payment, scttlement, or other
disposition of all claims and debts that were presented, and by paying or making provision for the payment

of all taxes and expenses of administration.

3. Petitioner has filed all reguired estate tax returns with the Intcernal Revenue Service and with
the Deparl:menf of Revenue of the State of Florida, and has obtained and filed, or file herewith, evidence of

the satisfaction of this estate’s obligations for both federal and Florida estate taxes, if any.

4. The only persons, other than petitioner, having an interest in this proceeding, and their

respective addresses are:

NAME ADIDRESS RELATIONSHIP BIRTH PATE
(if Minor)
Simon L. Bernstein 70206 1L.ions Head Lane spousc aduld

Boca Raton, F1L. 33496

Ted S. Bernstein 880 Berkeley Street son adult
Boca Raton, FI. 33487

Bar Form MNo. P-5.0550

@ FFlorida Lawyers Support Services, Inc. = S e ; 2 i T %
Roviewed October 1, 1998 i EXHIBIT SEXSTAT




Pamela B. Simon : 950 North Michigan Avenue - daughter adult
Suite 2603
Chicago, IL. 60606

Eliot Bernstein 2753 NW 34™ Sueet son adulit
- Boca Raton, FL. 33434
Fill Tantoni 2101 Magnolia ILane daughter adult
Highland Park, IL 60035 .
Lisa S. Friedstein 2142 Churchiil lL.ane daughter adult
Highland Park, 1L, 60035
5. Petitioner, pursuant to Section 73 1.302 of the Florida Probate Code, and as permitted by Fla.
Prob. R. 5.400(f), liles herewith waivers and receipts signed by all interested persons:
(a) acknowledging that they are aware of the right to have a final accounting;
(b) waiving the filing and service of a final accounting;
{c) waiving the inclusion in this petition of the amount of compensation paid or to be paid to

the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers or other agents employed by the personal

representative and the manner of determining that compensation;

) acknowledging that they have actual knowledge of the amount and manner of determining
compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents, and agreeing

to the amount and manner of determining such compensation, and waiving any objections to the payment

of such compensation;

(e) waiving the inclusion in this petition of a plan of distribution;
) waliving service of this petition and all notice thereof}
(g) acknowledging receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which they are

entitled; and
(h) consenting to the entry of an order discharging pectitioner, as personal representative, without

notice, hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Petitioner requests that an order be entered discharging petitioner as personal representative of this

estate and releasing the surety on any bond which petitioner may have posted in this proceeding from any

liability on it.

Bar Form No. P-5.0550
& Florida Lawyers Support Services, Inc.
Reviewed October 1, 1998 5




Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged are true, (o
the best of my knowledge zjnd belief.

VoYt L9 . 2012.

Signed on

entative

SII.\/IOIj/[J . BERNSTEIN

ROBERT .. SPALILINA, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 497381

4855 Technology Way, St. 720
Boca Raton, Fl. 33431

561-997-7008 *eAwsEDAT. R —— ; Ginctuarae 11 et
Bar Formm No. P-5.0550
© Florida Lawyers Support Scrvices, Inc
Reviewed Oclober I, 1998 L2554




I'N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PP&-LM BEACH COUNTY, FL,

N RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 1ICPODO6S3X XX XSE
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division
Deceased: Division

WAITVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR PDISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AIND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND '
CONSENT TO PISCHARGE

The undersigned, Simon L. Bernstein, whose address is 7020 Lions Head L.ane, Boca Raton, Florida

33496, and vwho has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the ecstate:
Expressiy acknowledges that the undersigned is aware oftheright to have a final accounting;

(a)
(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;
) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or

to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents emnployed by the
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;

' <D Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual kinowledge of the amount and
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attomeys, accountants, appraisers,
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any

cbjections to the payment of such compensation;

(e) Waives the inclusjon in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;
iH Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice
thereof upon the undersigned; '

Acknowledges receipt of complem distribution of the share of the estate to which the

- ()
undersigned was entitled; and

-

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representatlve without notice,
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Signed on [a f‘? /13-" , 2012,

Benef}
e
I

By

SEMON L. BERNSTEIN

T e e by et = st




N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY
N RE: ESTATE OF

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

DPeceased

File No. 50201 ICPO0O65S3IXXXXSH

<)

=
e
L %
3 w2
Probate Division f___'g
Dhvision e
. . T
VWATVER. GF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCRHARGE:; ANND RECEIFPT CF BENEFICILARY ANND
CONSENY TO DISCHARGE
who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:
(a)
(b)

The undersigned, Efiot Bernstein, whose address is2753 NW 34" Street; Boca Raton, FL. 33434, and

4

Expressly acknowledges that the undessigned is awareof theright 1o have a final accounting;

Waives the filing and service of a final or other accouniing by the personal representative;

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of campensation paid or
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;

objections to the peyment of such compensation;

to be paid to the personal rapresentative, attormeys, accountauts, appraisers, or other agents employed by the
Expressly acknowlcdges that the undersigned has actual knowiedge of the amount and
()

thereof upon the undersigned;

ey

manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountams, appraisers,

‘or other agentis: has agreed to the amowunt and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any
@ .

undersigned was entitied; and

Waives the Inc}usron in 1the Petition for Discharge of a plan ofdistribut:on,
Waijves service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice
h)

Acknowiedges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.
Signed on s

Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative withont notice,
B = ' , 2012,
d

Benefici




IN RE: ESTATE OF

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,
Deceased.

N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY FL
Division

(a)

File No. 50201 1CPOQ06S3IXXXXSEB
Probate Division -
FOR BISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
(b

()

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND

G

33487, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

(=)

The undersigned, Ted S. Bernstein, whaose address is 880 Berkeley Street, Boca Raton. Florida

objactions to the payment of such compensation;
%)

personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
()
thereof uypon the undersigned;

=
=
Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have & final accounting;

Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Rischarge of the amount of compensation paid or
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneyas, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the

Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorncys, accountants, appraisers,

or othier agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any
undersigned was entitled; and
)

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge ot a plan of distribution;
Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice
Acknowledges receipt of complete distri
hearing or waiting perio7fd thout further accounting.
Signed on g / y /?'

bution of the share of the estate to which the
, 2012,
Beneciicia

Caonsents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice,




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL.
™ RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 ICPOOOES.'}XXX-}CSB
SHIRLEY BERMNSTEIN Probate Division

Deceased Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION

FOR DMISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND
CONSENT TO DISCF{ARGE

" (a)
(c)

(d>

The undersigned, Pamela B. Simon, whose addreqs is 950 North Michigan Avenue, Bwite 2603,
Chicago, IL. 606006, and who has an interesl in the above estate as bencficiary of the gsiale:
: (b)

S

g0
M
\

e
x.sti

<
=
el

-

el
7
\’} H

i

Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware ofthe right to have a final accounting;
Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounlting by the personal representative;
Waives the inclusion in the Petilion for Discharge of the amount of compensalion paid or
to be paid 1o the personal representative, atformeys, accountants, appraisers, or octher agenis emplioyed by the
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;

Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and
manner of dotermining the comipensation of the personal reproesentative, altorneys, accoduniants, appraisers,
or cther agen!s; has agreed to the amount and mannor ui‘dclenrnnlng such compensation; and waives any
objections to the payrnenl of‘such compensation;
(e} Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distributiorn;
(D Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the persona] representative and all notice
thereof upon the undersigned;
() Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate te which the
understgned was entitled; and
(h}
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting
Signed on

L2012,

Beneoficiary
By:

PAMELA B. SIMON

Consenis to ithe eniry of an order discharging the personal representaiive withoul notice,




IN THE CIRCUTY COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

IN RE: ESTATE OF Filc No. 50201 1CPOCOSS3IX XX XSB
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division

Deceased. Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITICON
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
PISCHARGE; AND RECEIIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

The undersigned, Lisa S, Friedstein, whose address is 2142 Chwrehill Lance, Highland Park, 1E. 60035,

and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

(a) Expressly acknowledges thattheundersigned is awarc of the right to have a final acecounting;
(b Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative;
(e) ‘Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or

to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;

{d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual kmowlaedge of the amount amd
manncr of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attormeys, accountauts, appraisers,

.or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waitves any

objections to the payment of such compensation;

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;

(£ Waives service of the Pentlon for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice
thoreof upon the undersigned;

(2 © Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate 1o which the
undersigned was entitlied; and

{h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal reprcscntanve without notice,

. hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Signed on {2‘43 %{ f[f&iZ! é J : , 2012,

Beneficiary

L

By:
IS XS IFRIEDSTEIN

S b e e R =
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IN THE CIRCUNT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL
IN RE; ESTATE OF

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN

Deccased:

Fitle No. S0201 ICPOOD653IX X XXSB
Probate Division

Division
WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF FETITION FOR

x 3 .

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OFF BENEFICIARY AND
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

(a)

g 0

The undersigned, Jill lantoni, whosc address is 2101 Magnolia Lane, Mighland Park, 1L. 60035, and
(B> i

.
4

|6

(<)

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:

(d)

or other agents

Exprossly acknowledges thatthe undersigned isawars oftheright to have a final accounting;
Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compconsation paid or
to be paid to the personal representative, altornceys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents cmployed by the

Waives the filing and service of a final or other sccounting by the personal representative;

()

personal represemtative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraiscrs,

cbjcctions to the payment of such compensation;

thereof upon the undersigned;
(= .
undersigned was sntitled; and

(h)

has agrecd 10 the amount and manncr of determining such compensaticn; and waives any
{H

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution

Waives service of the Potition for Discharge of the personal rt,prcscntauvc and all notice
=

hearing or waiting poriod and without Further accounting
Signed on (P CTOATE. /s

Acknowledpes receipt of complete diswibution of the sharce of the estate 10 which the
Consents 10 ithe entry of an order discharging the porsonal representative without notice,

. 2012,
Bencficiary
’ 7 )]
By ” Y/
JILL IANTOpI 4




Fliot lvan Bernstein

From: Eliot Ivan Bernstein [iviewit@iviewit.tv]
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 8:17 AM
Robert L. Spallina, Esq. ~ Aftormey at Law @ Tescher & Spallina, P.A.

To:
: (atrspallina@tescherspallina.com)
Cc: ’ '‘Simon Berristein'; 'Caroline Prochotska Rogers, Esquire {(caroline@cprogers.com)'; Michele
- M. Muirooney ~ Partner @ Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); "Andy Dietz’; 'Donna
Dietz'
Subject: Estate of Shlrley Bernstein
Attachments: Eliot 1 Bernstein.vcf; 20120515 Estate Slmon Shirley Bernstein Doc.pdf

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

May 17, 2012

Robert L. Spallina, Esqg.
Tescher & Spallina, P.AL

Boca Village Corporate Center |
4855 Technology Way

Suite 720

Boca Raton, FL 33431

Hi Robert — attached is the Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of
Pe&tition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge. As | mentioned in the phone
call, | have not seen any of the underlying estate documents or my mother's will at this point, yet | sign this
document after our family call so that my father can be released of his duties as Personal Representative and
put whatever matiers that were causing him stress to rest. For my trustees | would like the following

individuals in the following arder to be trustees:

1. Caroline Prochatska Rogers, Esq.
3500 North iLake Shore Drive
17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60657
(773) 804-92400 ext 19
caroline@cprogers.com

2. Michele M. Mulrooney, Esq.
mmuiroonev@Venabla.com
(will get new address shortly)

3. Andrew & Donna Dietz
2002 Circle Drive
Hermosa Beach, California 90254
(310) 410-0836 ext1271
andvd@rockiicargo.com

Piease send copies of all estate documents to Caroline and Michele and if my dad vwould like them to keep the
information privaie and confidential, including from me, until some ter pomt in time, you can arrange that with
them directly with my approval granted herein. Please also repl ;

of my signed document will be sent via mail.
Thank you for your efforts on behalf of my family — Efiot




Eliot I. Bernsiein
Inventor

Iviewit Holdings, Inc. — DL : )
Iviewit Holdings, Inc. — DL (yes, two identically named) N
Iviewil Holdings, Inc. — FL

Iviewit Technologies, Inc. — DL

Uwviewit Holdings, Inc. - DL

Uvicw.com, Inc. — DL, ’

Iviewit.com, Inc. — FL.

Iviewit.com, Inc. — DL

1.C., Inc. — FL.

Iviewit.com LI.C — DL

Iviewit LL.C — DL

Iviewit Corporation — FLL

Tviewit, Inc. — FL.

Iviewit, Inc. — DL

Iviewit Corporation

2753 N. W, 34th St.

Boca Raton, Florida 33434-3459

(561) 245.8588 (0)

(561) 886.7628 (c)

(561) 245-8644 ()

iviewil@iviewit.tv

http:/www. iviewil. v

http:Miviewit.iv/inventor/index. htm
hitp://iviewit.tv/wordpress

http://www. facebook.com/#/iviewit
Itip:/Awww.myspace.com/iviewit
bttp:/fiviewit.tw/wordpresseliot
htip./fwww.youtube.com/user/eliotbernstein?feature=mhuim
bhitp:/fwww. TheDivineConstitfution.com

Also, check out

Eliot's Testimony at the WY Senate Judiciary Committee Hearings Part 1
hitp://www. youtube.com/watch?v=8CwOposF4Fs&feature=plaver embedded

and Part 2 (@ my favorite part
http://www. youtube.com/watch?v=Apc_Zc YNIk&feature=related

and - :
Christine Anderson New York Supreme Court Attorney Ethics Expert Whistleblower Testimony, FOX IN THE
HEMNHOUSE and AW WHOLLY VIOLATED TOP DOWN EXPOSING JUST HOW WALL STREET / GREED

STREET /FRAUD STREET MELTED DOWN AND WHY NO PROSECUTIONS OR RECOVERY OF STOLEN
FUNDS HAS BEEN MADIE. Anderson in US Fed Court Fingers, US Attorneys, DA’s, ADA s, the New York Attormey

General and “Favored Lawyers and Law Firms® @
hitp://www.voutube.com/watch?v=6BIK 73p4lico

and finally latest blog
http:/iviewit iv/wordpress/?p=594

Eliot Part 1 - The Iviewit Inventions (&
hitp:www. yvoutube.com/watch?v=I On4dhwermqwoO

Eliot for President in 2012 Campaign Speech 1 with No Top Teeth, Don't Laugh, Very Important
hitp://www.youtube.com/watch? v=DullIQDcw QM
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Eliot for President in 2012 Campaign Speech 2 with No Top OR. Bottom Teeth, Don't Laugh, Very Important
btip://www. yvoutube.com/watch?v={bOP31J1 q6mMM '

Eliot for President in 2012 Caxnpéign Spcech 3 Very Important
https://vwww. Facebook.conviviewit?ref=tn__tumu#i/note.php?note_id=319280841435989

Other Websites I like:

htin://www.deniedpatent.com
http://exposecorruptcourts.blogspot.com
hitp://wewww. judpgewatch. org/index. htinl
hitp://www.enddisceriminationnow.com

ittty //fwww . corruptcourts.org, -

http//werw makeourofficialsaccountable.com
http://www . parentadvocates.org .
hitp://www . newyorkcourtcorruption.blogspot.com
http://cuomotarp.blogspot.com

htip:/fwww. disbarthefloridabar.com
htip.//wrww . trusteefraud . comy/trusteefraund-blog
http:/fwww constitutionalguardian.com
http:/wwww . americansdlegalreform.com
http://fwww.judicialaccountabilityv.orsy

www.electpollack.us
http//fweww. ruthmpollackesq.com

www. Hirel. vrics.org

wwrw. Facebook . com/Roxanne. Grinage

wwow . Dwitter,.com/Ilirel vrics

www. YouTube.com/Hirel yrics
www.YouTube.com/WhatlsThercl.efifTolDo

www. Y oulTube.conv/RoxanneGrinage

www BlogTalkRadio.com/Born-To-Serve

www . ireport.cnn.convpeople/Hirel yrics

http//vwww VoteForGreg.ns Greg Fischer

http./rwww. libertv-candidates. org/greg-fischer/

hitp/Awww. lacebook.com/mages/Vote-For-Greg/11 1952178833067
hittp://wrww. Kkillallthelawyers. ws/law (The Shakespearcan Solution, The Butcher)

"We the people are the rightful master of both congress and the courts - not to overthrow the Constitution, but to
overthrow the men who pervert the Constitution.™ - Abraham Lincoln

"Hach time a person stands up for an ideal, or acts to improve the lot of others, or strikes out against injustice, he sends
forth a tiny ripple of hope, und crossing each other from a million different centers of energy and daring, these ripples
- build a current that can sweep down the mighticst walls of oppression and resistance." - Robert F, Kennedy

"Is life so dear or peace so sweet as to be purchased at the price of chains and slavery? Forbid it, Almighty God! I know
not what course others may take, but as for me, give me liberty, or give me death!" - Patrick Henry

I live by the saying,

ELILEN G. WHITE
The greatest want of the world is the want of men, --men who will not be bought or sold; men who in their inimmost souls

are true and honest, men who do not fear to call sin by its right name; men whose conscience is as true to duty as the
needle to the pole, men who will stand for the right though the heavens fall. -Education, p. 57(1903)

3




If you are one of these people, nice to . _sour fiiend — Eliot

NOTICE: Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this email without warning,
warrant, or notice. They may do this without any judicial or legislative oversight and it can bappen to ordinary
Americans like you-and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such

unlawful acts.

CONFIDENTTALITY NOTICHE: .
This message and any altachments are covered by the Eleotronic Cominunications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C, SS 2510-2521.

This e-mail message is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and 1nay contain confidential and/or privileged
material. Any unavthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 1F you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender by reply e~-mail and destroy all copies of the original message or cafl (56G1) 245-8588. IT yvou ave the mtended recipient but
do not wish lo receive communicalions thyough this medium, pIc 1se qo advise the sender unnl(,dzdtcly

*The Dlectronic Commmunications Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. 119 Sections 2510-2521 et seq., governs distribution of this “Message,™”
including attachments. The originator intended this Message for the specified recipients only; it may contain the originator?’
confidential and proprictary information. The originator hereby notifies unintended recipients that they have received this Message in
error, and strictly proscribes their Message review, dissemination, copyving, and content-based actions. R.enmpzents—;n— rror shall notify
the originator inunediately by e-mail, and delete the original message. Authorized carriers of this message shall sxpeditiously deliver

this Message to 1ntended recipients. Sce: Quon v, Arch.

*Wireless Copyright Notice*, Federal and State laws govern copyrights to this Message. You must have the-onguxator s full written
consent to alter, copy, or use this Message. Originator acknowiedges others” copyrighted content in this Message. Otherw:lse,
Copyright © 2011 by originator Eliot Ivan Bernstein, iviewit@iviewil.tv and www.iviewit.tv. All Rights Reserved.




fN RE: ESTATE OF

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

File No. 50201 1CPOGDSE53IX XX XSH
SHIRLEY BERMNSTEIN Probate Division
Deceased

Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETTTION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND

| b W mm

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

+
v

(a)

It

™y

<3

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is 2753 N'W 34 Street, Boca Raton, FL. 33434, and
“ci

)

Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right 10 have a final accounting;

Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensaiion;

(el

to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the

objections to the payment of such compensation;

thereof upon the undersigned

(®

Expressly acknowiledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers,

or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of deten‘mmng such compensation; and waives any
D

undersigned was entitlied: and

{h)

Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution:

Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and ali notice

bearing or waiting period and without further accounting
Signed on

Acknowiedges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the
Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice
rd

, 2012,

Benefici
B/}%
571‘
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In Re_ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 157TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
PROBATE/GUARDIANSHIP DIVISION IY

CASE NO.: 502011CPORO653XXXXKXSB
IN RE: THE ESTATE OF:
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,
Deceased

ELTIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE,
Petitioner,
vs.

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS,
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL); ROBERT L. SPALLINA
(BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY); DONALD
R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY)
THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN (AS ALLEGED PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE, TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE) (BOTH
PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY); AND JOHN AND JANE
DOE"S (1-5000),

Respondents.

/

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFCRE
THE HONORABLE MARTIN H. COLIN

South County Courthouse
200 West Atlantic Avenue, Courtroom 8
Delray Beach, Florida 33244

Friday, September 13, 2013
1:3© p.m. - 2:15 p.m.

Stencographically Reported By:
JESSICA THIBAULT

APPEARANCES

On Behalf of the Petitioner:
ELTIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE
2752 NW 34th Street
Boca Raton, Florida 33434
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In Re__ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

On Behal¥ of the Defendants:
LAW OFFICE OF MARK MANCERE, P.A.
2929 East Commercial Blvd., Ste. 762
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
(954) 491-7699
mrmlaw@comcast.net
BY : MARK MANCERI, ESQ.

Also present:

Robert Spallina, Esqg.

Theodore Bernstein

Mrs. Bernstein, Petitioner's wife

P R OCEEDTIMNGS
THE COURT: All right, we're here on the
Shirley Bernstein estate, 208011CPOGOG653.
Counsel, make your appearances.

MR. MANCERTI: Good afternoon, yocur Honor
Mark Manceri. I'm here on behalf of Robert
Spallina and Donald Tescher, named respondents.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Good afternoon, your

Honor, my name is Eliot Bernstein, and I'm
representing myself pro se.

MR. THEODORE BERNSTEIN: Your Honor, Ted
Bernstein, trustee of the estate, and I'm here
representing myself today.

THE COURT: Okay, thanks.

Let me just get the case up on the
computer, please.

All right, so I set oral argument based
upon Mr. Bernstein's emergency motions, and I
did so with the cautionary language in the
notice of hearing that I assume both of you
have, that indicates that I first want toc hear
what makes this matter emergency as defined by
our law, so, because you’'re pro se,

Mr. Bernstein, I want to make sure you’'re aware

Page 2




In Re_ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

of that particular aspect of what I just said.

Counsel knows. This is not an emergency in
yvour mind. It's an emergency as the law calls
it an emergency. You're probably going to show

me a case or an administrative order and tell
me how this is an emergency.

The second part of it is what type of
evidentiary hearing we need to have, so you're
up fTirst.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay, you want me to
step up or?

THE COURT:: You could do it right from
there.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Tt s an emergency
because three of the beneficiaries - -

THE COURT: Say again? I couldn™t -- wyou
mumbled, T couldn’'t hear vyou.

MR. ELITIOT BERNSTEIN: It's an emergency

because three of the beneficiaries of the
estates lives have been put in danger.

THE COURT : Okay, so they're about to be
killed?
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: They're about to be

cut off of school, insurance, the necessary
care that was set aside in the estates.

THE COURT: So it's not physical harm?
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No.

THE COURT: So it's financial harm?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct.

THE COURT : Educational harme?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct.

THE COURT : Show me in either the law or

the administrative order where that is defined
as an emergency.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I+ it's not then I
made a mistake.

THE COURT: You're supposed to know that.
That's why we’'re having this hearing.

MR. ELIXEOT BERNSTEIN: Well, I'm pro se.

THE COURT : I know. We brought all this
Judicial effort here. No, sir, this is not a
free shot for you.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I thought that it

was an emergency.

Page 3




In Re__ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

THE COURT: No, it's not your thought.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay.

THE COURT:: T cauticned you in the notice
of hearing you so came today -- I kind of

cauticned you whether this is an emergency,
okay? So you need to demonstrate to me where
under our laws this situation that you say the

evidence would show is imminently happening,
imminent means today, okay, where an emergency
exists.

The last two emergencies I did, someone
was on the way to the airport waiting to be
taken illegally to Iran, a non-hate convention
country. We had to get an order out so that
Homeland Security would rush down with armed
guards and protect a child from going overseas
and never coming back to the U.S.

The other one was we had to get an order
so police cculd break down the door to prevent
someone from being physically killed or harmed
physically.

Those two were emergencies. Is this an
emergency like that?

MR. ELIOCT BERNSTEIN: T believe so.

THE COURT: Okay, all right, so let me
tell you, I'm going to let you go forward. I
I do not believe so, get your checkbook out.

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .

THE CQCURT: You're going to personally pay
for the cost of this.

MR. ELTITOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .

THE COURT: It doesn't seem so based upon

what you've told me, but you have this belief
that it is. Remember, show me that it"'s a
legal emergency like I gave the example of it.
Someone is going to die, be taken out of the
Jurisdiction, someone's wellbeing today is
going to be -- you know, they're going to be
without food, they'll be on the street
tomorrow.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .

THE COURT: So is that the type of hearing
I need?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes.

Page 4




In Re__ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

THE COURT: Okay . So tell me how that --
what evidence is there that this is an
emergency along those lines?

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: Okay, the estate
representatives when my parents died told us
that they were understanding the special
circumstances me and my three children are in,
and that funds had been set aside and not to
worry, Tthere would be no delay of paying their
living costs and everything that my father and
mother had been paying for years to take care
of them, and then they were paying that out of
a bank account at Legacy Bank.

THE COURT: Who is they?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Mr. Spallina had
directed Rachel Walker to pay the expenses of a
Legacy bank account. It was being paid. And
then Mr. Spallina stated that I should or that
Rachel should -- she was fired, she should now

turn the accounts over to my wife to start
writing checks out of an account we'wve never
seen.

So I said I didn't feel comfortable
writing checks out of an account, especially
where it appeared my dad was the signer, so I
called Legacy Bank with Rachel and they were
completely blown away that checks had been
being written out of a dead person’'s account.
Nobody had notified them that Simon had
deceased. And that no -- by under no means
shall I write checks out of that account, and
so then Mr. Spallina told me to turn the
accounts over to Janet Craig of Oppenheimer,
and Oppenheimer was going to pay the bills as
it had been done by Rachel in the past. And so
we sent her the Legacy account. We thought all
that was how things weire being done and, you
know, he doesn't give us any documents

whatsoever in the estate, so we don’'t know, you
know, what he's coperating out of, but
Oppenheimer then started to pay the things --
first they said, wait a minute, these are
school trust funds -- well, they actually said
that after they started paving, and they were a
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In Re__ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

7 little hesitant that these funds were being
8 used Ffor personal living expenses of evervyvbody,
=] which the other Legacy account had been paving
10 for through an agreement between and my
11 parents. And then what happened was
12 Mr. Spallina directed them to continue, stating
13 he would replenish and replace the funds if he
14 didn't get these other trusts he was in the
15 process of creating for my children in place
16 and use that money he would replenish and
17 replace it.
18 So the other week or two weeks or a few
19 week ago Janet Craig said that funds are
20 running low and she contacted Mr. Spallina who
21 told her that he's not putting any money into
22 those trusts and that there's nothing there “for
23 me, and that basically when that money runs out
24 the kids' insurance, school, their home
25 electricity and everything else I would
L]
90010
a1 consider an emergency for three minor children
2 will be cut off, and that was not --
3 THE COURT: Let me ask you a question.
4 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes, sir.
5 THE COURT: At the time when you say
=] things were as they should be, your parents
7 were alive and they were paying bills of you
8 and your children?
9 MR. ELITOT BERNSTEIN: Correct,
10 190-percent, through an agreement.
11 THE COURT: An agreement with them?
12 MR . ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes.
i3 THE COURT: Okay. Then who died first?
14 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: My mom.
15 THE COURT: Because this is what -- vou
16 filed it under your mom’s estate.
17 MR. ELIOCT BERNSTEIN: Okay.
18 THE COURT: Is your father alive or dead?
19 MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: My father is
29 deceased today a year ago.
21 THE COURT: All right. So you're saying
22 that after your father died, however it
23 happened, bills for you and your children
24 continued to be paid somehow?
25 MR. ELTITOT BERNSTEIN: First out of an
=3
20011
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account that they shouldn't have been being
paid out of.

THE CQOURT: And then it stopped?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: It stopped. Then it
was transferred to Oppenheimer.

THE COURT: And they paid for a little
while?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct.

THE COURT : And when did that stop?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct, Jjust on
August 28th, with one-day’'s notice.

THE COURT: Okay . So the bills that they
were paying for you were what bills?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: All of them.

THE COURT: All the bills.

MR. ELIOCT BERNSTEIN: Health insurance,

electricity, water, food, clothing, everything,
1899 -percent.

THE COURT: When did the emergency take
place?
MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: On August 28th.

They told me if I didn't sign releases that
Robert wanted me to sign and turn the money
over to my brother, the remaining corpus of the
trust, that they were going to shut the funds

off as of that day.

THE COURT: And they did?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I'm not 188-percent
sure, because then I asked them for their
operating documents Tthat Mr. Spallina had sent
them, and once again we've got un-notarized
documents - -

THE COURT: We'll talk about the notary
thing in a second.
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay. Then we have

new improperly notarized documents authorizing
the trust to operate, and they sent me
incomplete documents which are unsigned on
every page of the trust agreement, so they're
telling me and I 've asked them three times i-f
they have signed copies and three times they ' ve
sent me unsigned copies.

THE COURT: Okay, but what bills today --
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: All of them.
THE COURT: What bills are unpaid as

overdo today?
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In Re_ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Health insurance is
one.

THE COURT: What' s overdue today?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Health insurance 1is
one.

THE COURT : All right, name the health
insurance company.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: ITt's COBRA.L

THE COURT: COBRA is not a company.

MR. ELICT BERNSTEIN: Blue Cross.

THE COURT:: Blue Cross, okay. How much 1is
overdue to Blue Cross today?

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: $2,002 or so.

THE COURT : It's not $2,000 a day.

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: A month.

THE COURT : $2,000 a month is the health
insurance bill?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct.

THE COURT: When was that bill due?

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, this is +the
problem. All of the bills are going to them
and they don't share with me any of that.

THE COURT: So how do you know that you
don't have health insurance coverage?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Only because it's
paid by them on that date. Usually on the
first.

THE COURT: September 1st?

MR. ELICT BERNSTEIN: Yes. As of

September 1st I don't believe they have --

THE COURT: Is the coverage in effect
today?

MR . ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I don't know.

THE COURT: I+ you don't know, how do you
know that it's an emergency?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I just know they
haven't paid it.

THE COURT: Okay, so --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: T don't have --

THE COURT: So you have coverage you said
as of August 31st you had coverage?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: We don't know. We
don't have an accounting if she stated that,
I"'m sorry.
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THE COURT: Okay, so you may be covered,
you may not be covered?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct.

THE COURT: What other bill is unpaid as
of today.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: And that's my wife
and my children too.

THE COCURT: Okay.

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: Again, they have all

the bills, so when they're due, like the

electric was due on the 28th, then they usually

pay it. I don't even get the bills. So the
bills are going straight to Oppenheimer.

THE COURT: How do you know
authoritatively that they're not being paid?

Ma'am, you can’'t speak. You're not a
lawyer, right?

MRS . BERNSTEIN: No .

THE COURT: Up, move to the back.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: You want her to go
back?

THE COURT: Yes, because she's disruptive.
T can't speak to you and hear her.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .

THE COURT: So stay there in absolute
silence. You could write something if you
want, is that agreed?

MRS . BERNSTEIN: Yes.

THE COURT: Ckay, go ahead. How do wyou

know these monthly bills are not being paid?
How do you know the way you know today is
Friday, you know what your name is, know
meaning indisputable knowledge.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I can't say for
certainty since I don’t receive it and manage

and pay the bills.

THE COURT :: Well then how is it an
emergency if you don't know?
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, because we

know that within this next month if electricity
isn't paid and there's no money to pay it and
he doesn't reimburse the trusts that all those
bills on whatever date they were due were
lapsing in the next few hours.
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THE COURT: From today?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: From the 28th.

THE COURT: The 28th of August?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Correct, sir.

THE COURT: All right. So you don't know
i+ they ' ve been paid or not. You still have
your electric on?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes.

THE COURT: Are any services shut off?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No .

MR . ROTHMAN: Maybe like things like lawn
and stuff, the lawn guys have been coming, said
we owe them money, which we've never heard that
from this guy knocking on the door.

THE COURT: All right. Is the l1awn an
emergency situation?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: NoO . You Jjust asked
if any bills --

THE COURT: These are not emergencies
then.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay.

THE COURT: Remember, you filed a motion
that stopped the courthouse from working.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I"m very sorry.

THE COURT: We thought you were ready to
die on the day you filed the motion.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I'm very sorry.

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I believed it was an
emergency . The minor children are in there.

THE COURT: Let me ask, how old are vou?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I"'m 59.

THE COURT: Can you pay an electric bill?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No .

THE COURT: Why not?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I don't have any
employment. )

THE COURT: Why not? I+ there® s an

emergency and you're not eating and you have
children --
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: It's very

complicated, but --
THE COURT:: Well, could you work to pay
yvour electric billre I+ that made a difference?
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MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No, I haven't been
able to gain employment due to
Ricco-related-type crimes that have been
committed against me and my family.

THE COURT :: So your kids are without food,
yvou would have them starve rather then go over
to Burger King or Dunkin Donuts and get a job
doing --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I've tried all those
things.

THE COURT: And they won't hire you?®

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Let me explain.

THE COURT: Will they hire you to make
enough money?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No. And that's why

my ftather and mother had set aside these funds
to pay those bills because they understood the
gravity --

THE COQURT: Sc here's what we'll do, we're
going to have a hearing, tell me if you're
comfortable, whether there's any employment you
could get, so I'm going to bring the people ’

from Florida State Employment who tell me
there's hundreds of jobs today that you could
wori.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: OCkay.

THE COURT: You could start today as a
laborer right cutside this courthouse. Why
don't you do that?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, because i+ I
do that I have tax liens that are - -

THE COURT: Who cares? You want to feed
yvour children. They're going to pay yvou money
to feed wyour children.

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay, I'1ll explain.

I have tax liens which are under investigation
by the inspector general of the tax
administration department, currently ongoing,
that were put on me as part of the efforts in a
Ricco-related lawsuit that I'm involved in.
These are just the facts, I'm just telling

you - -

THE COURT: What's to stop you from
working as a laborer?
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Because they then

attach my wages --
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THE COURT: They don't even know that

vou're working, and you have an emergency, you
could feed your children.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: They know I'm
working.

THE COURT: How do they know you're
working?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, actually, if

vou read the last articles I put in the
petition six or five, one of those two, I put
in the articles that have been released in the
press that say that they were misusing joint
terrorism task fTorce funds and rescurces to
monitor and wviolate our rights through the
Patriot Act wvieclations, and that they have done
that to me in the related cases in the federal
court.

THE COURT: All right, whatever vyou say.
T don't think you want -- if you want a hearing
on whether you could go to work today,
physically go to work and pay, I'l1l1l give vyou
that hearing right now and I'll get someohe
from Florida Employment. Here's the deal, you
lose all your motions as soon as they tell wvyou
that you could go cutside and work.

Do you want that hearing or not? You

could physically earn enough money to pay for
food for yvour children today, you tell me wyou
can"t do -- that someone is going to tackle you
and stop yvou from working outside as a laborer
to get enough money to feed your children?
That's the emergency, your children are
starving. You're a parent. You're going to
tell me you're going to let your children
starve and not work to earn enough money to
feed them, that’'s what vou're telling me,
correct?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No. Well, T won't
tell you that because, I guess, if you say
there's some job that you could get me I'1l1l get
it.

THE COURT: There's tons of Jjobs.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I know, I've applied
for so many over the years --
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19 THE COURT: I mean mavbe not as a CEO of a
29 company . $19, $9.00 an hour Jjobs --
271 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I've applied for
22 minimum wage and had trouble, believe me.
23 THE COURT: I'm talking about getting work
24 today -- if you tell me you can’'t work today
25 I*11 have a hearing on that.
1=}
00022
a1 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I can work Ttoday.
2 THE COURT: Well, then vou could feed your
3 children today.
4 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay, if I ccould get
5 a job --
S THE COURT: That's not an emergency. You
7 might have a hearing on it down the line, but
8 1it’'s not an emergency.
=) MR. ELTITOT BERNSTEIN: Okay.
19 THE COURT: An emergency means my kids are
11 starving, they haven't eaten, there's nc food,
12 and I can't legally get them food because I
i3 can't work. I have people who are blind, who
14 have no arms and legs, and they can't work.
15 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Ckay .
16 THE COURT: That's different, that's not
17 you.
18 MR. ELITOT BERNSTEIN: Okay.
19 THE COURT: Okay. Can't work and don't
20 want to work, think they’'re reasons not to work
23 are two different things.
22 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .
23 THE COURT: Okay. What's your position on
24 the emergency before we go to scome of these
25 others issues which concern me about what he
{
20823
a1 said.
2 MR. MANCERI: Good afternoon, your Honor.
3 As I stated in my opening, I represent Robert
4 Spallina and Mr. Tescher. I would like +to
5 apologize --
6 THE COURT: So their roles are what in
7 this case?
8 MR . MANCERI: They were counsel or are
=] counsel for the estate of Shirley Bernstein, as
19 well as counsel for the estate of Simon
131 Bernstein, who is in front of Judge French.
12 THE COURT: Okayvy .
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MR. MANCERTI: But before I make my
presentation, I would just like to apologize
for Mr. Tescher's absence. He's out of town
for the holiday.

THE COURT: Okay . Who are the PR's that
vyou represent?

MR. MANCERI: Well, Shirley Bernstein

there is no technically any PR because we had
the estate closed.

THE COURT:: Okay.

MR. MANCERI: And what emanated +rom
Mr. Bernstein's 57-page ftiling, which falls
lawfully short, of any emergency, was a petition

to reopen the estate, so technically nobody has
letters right now.

Simon Bernstein, your Honor, who died a
year ago today as you heard, survived his wife,
Shirliey Bernstein, who died December 10, 2€10.
Simon Bernstein was the PR of his wife's
estate.

As a result of his passing, and in attempt
to reopen the estate we're looking to have the

estate reopened. So nobody has letters right
now, Judge. The estate was closed.
THE COURT: So you agree that in Shirley’s

estate it was closed January of this year,
there was an order of discharge, I see that.
Is that true?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I don't know.

THE COURT: Do you know that that's true?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes, I believe.

THE COURT : So final disposition and the
order got entered that Simon, your father --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: -- he came to court and said I
want to be discharged, my wife's estate is
closed and fully administered.

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: No . I think it

nappened aftter --

THE COURT: No, I"'m looking at it.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: What date did that
happen?

THE COURT: January 3, 2013.

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: He was dead.

Page 14




In Re_ The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

7 MR. MANCERI: That's when the order was
8 signed, ves, your Honor.
9 THE COURT: He filed it, physically came
19 to court.
11 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Oh .
iz THE COURT: So let me see when he actually
13 filed i1t and signed the paperwork. November.
14 What date did your dad dier?
15 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: September. It*s
16 hard to get through. He does a lot of things
17 when he's dead.
18 THE COURT: I have za2ll of these waivers by
19 Simon in November. He tells me Simon was dead
206 at the time.
21 MR. MANCERI: Simon was dead at the time,
22 vour Honor. The waivers TtThat you're talking
23 about are waivers from the beneficiaries, I
24 believe.
25 THE COURT: No, it's waivers of
1=}
20026
1 accountings.
2 MR. MANCERTI: Right, by the beneficiaries.
3 THE COURT: Discharge waiver of service of
4 discharge by Simon, Simon asked that he not
5 have to serve the petition for discharge.
(S MR. MANCERI: Right, that was in his
7 petition. wWhen was the petition served?
8 THE COURT:: November 21st.
=] MR. SPALLINA: Yeah, it was after his date
10 of death.
11 THE COURT: Well, how could that happen
12 legally? How could Simon --
13 MR. MANCERI: Who signed thate?
14 THE COURT: -- ask to close and not serve
15 a petition after he's dead?
16 MR. MANCERZI: Your Honor, what happened
17 was is the documents were submitted with the
18 waivers originally, and this goes to
19 Mr. Bernstein's fraud allegation. As you know,
20 your Honor, you have a rule that you have to
23 have vyour waivers notarized. And the original
22 waivers that were submitted were not notarized,
23 so they were kicked back by the clerk. They
24 were then notarized by a staff person from
25 Tescher and Spallina admittedly in error. They
2
200027
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should not have been notarized in the absentia
of the people who purportedly signed them. And
I'"1l1l give you the names of the other siblings,
that would be Pamela, Lisa, Jill, and Ted
Bernstein.

THE COURT: So let me tell you because I'm
going to stop all of vou fTolks because I think
vou need to be read your Miranda warnings.

MR. MANCERI: I need to be read my Miranda
warningsre

THE COURT: Everyone of you might have to
be.

MR. MANCERI: Okay .

THE COURT : Because I'm looking at a

formal document Filed here April 9, 20612,
signed by Simon Bernstein, a signature for him.

MR. MANCERI: April 9th, right.
THE COURT: April @th, signed by him, and
notarized on that same date by Kimberly. It s

a waiver and it's not filed with The Court
until November 19th, so the filing of it, and
it says to The Court on November 19th, the
undersigned, Simon Bernstein, does this, this,
and this. Signed and notarized on April 9,
2012. The notary said that she witnessed Simon

sign it then, and then for some reason it"'s not
filed with The Court until after his date of
death with no notice that he was dead at the
time that this was f1iled.

MR . MANCERTI: Okay.

THE COURT:: All right, so stop, that's
enough to give wyvou Miranda warnings. Not wyou
personally --

MR. MANCERI: Okay .

THE COURT: Are you involved? Just Ttell
me yes or no.

MR. SPALLINA: I'm sorry?

THE COURT: Are you involved in the
transaction?

MR. SPALLINA: I was involved as the
lawyer for the estate, yes. It did ncoct come to

my attention until Kimberly Moran came to me
after she received a letter from the Governor's
Office stating that they were investigating
some fraudulent signatures on some waivers that
were signed in connection with the closing of
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the estate.

THE COURT : What about the +act, counsel,
let me see who signed this. OCkay, they're all
the same as to -- so let me ask this, I have a

document where Eliot, you're Eliot, right?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Where you purportedly waived
accounting, agreed to a petition to discharge
on May 15th, and you signed that. Do you

remember doing that? Do you remember that or
not? I*'m looking at it.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I remember signing
it and sending it with a disclaimer that I was
signing it because my father was under duress
and only to relieve this stress that he was
being --

THE COURT: Well, I don"t care -- I'm not
asking you why you signed it.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: T also signed it
with the expressed -- when I signed it I was

coned by Mr. Spallina that he was going to send
me all the documents of the estate to review.
I would have never lied on this form when I

signed it. It's saying that I saw and I never
saw - -

THE COURT: Let me ask you --

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: I lied.

THE COURT: Did you have your signature

notarized?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No.

THE COURT: Kimberly Moran never signed or
notarized his signature?

MR. MANCERI: Yes, your Honor, and that’'s
been addressed with the Governor’'s office.

THE COURT:: You need to address this with
me .

MR. MANCERI: I am going to address it
with wvyou.

THE COURT : Here''s what I don't understand

because this is part of the problem here, is
that Shirley has an estate that's being
administered by Simon.

MR. MANCERI: Correct.

THE COURT: There comes a time where they
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think it's time to close out the estate.

MR . MANCERI: Correct.

THE COURT: Waivers are sent out, that's
kind of SOP, and people sign off on that.

MR . MANCERI: Right.

THE COURT: And why are they held up for

six months, and when they're filed it's after
Simon is already deceased?

MR. MANCERI: They were originally filed
away, your Honor, under the signature of the

people.

THE COURT : No, they weren't filed, that's
the whole thing. I'm looking at the ftile date,
filed with The Court.

MR . MANCERI: No, they were returned by
the clerk because they didn't have
notarization. We have affidavits from all
those people, Judge.

THE COURT: Well you may have that they
got sent up here.

MR. MANCERI: We have affidavits from all
of those people.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Fncluding Simon?

THE COURT: Slow down. You know how we
know something 4is filed? We see a stamp.

MR. MANCERI: It"s on the docket sheet, T
understand.

THE COURT: So it's stamped in as filed in
November. The clerk doesn't have -- now, they

may have rejected it because it wasn't
notarized, and that's perhaps what happened,
but i+ in the meantime waiting cured the
deficiency of the document, two things happen
vou're telling me, one, Simon dies.

MR. MANCERTI: Correct.

THE COURT: And when those documents are
filed with the clerk eventually in November
they're filed and one of the documents says, I,
Simon, in the present.

MR. MANCERI: O+ Ms. Moran.

THE COURT: No, not physically present, I
Simon, I would read this in November Simon
saying I waive -- I ask that I not have to have

an accounting and I want to discharge, that
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10 request is being made in November.

13 MR. MANCERI: Okay.

12 THE COURT: He's dead.

13 MR. MANCERI: I agree, your Honor.

14 THE COURT : Who filed that document?
15 MR . MANCERI: Robert, do you know who
16 filed that document in wyour office?
17 MR. SPALLINA: I would assume Kimberly
18 did.
19 MR. MANCERI: Ms. Moran.

20 THE COURT: Who i1s she?

21 MR. MANCERI: She's a staff person at

22 Tescher and Spalilina.

23 THE COURT When she filed these, and one
24 would Tthink when she filed these the person who
25 purports to be the requesting party is at least

2
Q033

1 alive.

2 MR. MANCERI: Understood, Judge.

3 THE COURT: Not alive. So, well -- we' 're
4 going to come back to the notary problem in a
5 second.

5] MR. MANCERI: Okay .

7 THE COURT: In the meantime, based upon

8 all that I discharge the estate, it's closed.
S Here's what I don't understand on your

10 side, you're representing yvourself{, but the
11 rules still apply. You then file, Eliot
12 Bernstein, emergency petitions in this closed
132 estate, it's closed.
14 MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: You reopened it.
15 THE COURT: When did I reopen it?
16 MR. MANCERI: No, it hasn't been reopened,
17 yvour Honor.
is THE COURT: There's an order that I
19 entered in May of 2013 denying an emergency
2e petition to freeze assets. You filed this one
21 in May. Do you remember doing that?
22 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I believe so.
23 THE COURT: And what you said was there's
24 an emergency in May, you want to freeze the
25 estate assets appointing you PR, investigate
L]
00034
a1 the fraud documents, and do a whole host of
2 other tTthings, and the estate had been closed.
3 The reason why it was denied among other
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things, one, it may not have been an emergency,

but, two, the case was not reopened. There's
no reopen order.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I paid $58 to
someocne.

THE COURT: You may have paid to file what

you filed, but there’'s no order reopening the
estate.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay, that's my
mistake.

THE COURT: It's closed, the PR is
discharged, they all went home.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: And ¥ filed to

reopen because we discovered the fraudulent
documents.

THE COURT: But then vou still had to ask
to recopen --
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: And notice, your

Honor, that they haven't come to you in all of
that time, he said he Jjust got notified +from

the governor the other day about this fraud, I
put it in your court and served him months ago

and he never came to me or you or anybody else
to know that the police are calling him, the
sherif+ and the governor's Office.

THE COURT: Then you filed another
emergency similarly, served you folks, Tescher
and Spallina. T denied it because it wasn’'t an

emergency because nothing was happening I
thought had to happen on the day or two after.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, now that I
understand emergency -—-

THE COURT: The estate wasn't open and it
really wasn"'t an emergency at the time. And
then you filed a motion in the ordinary course
To have things heard, and a motion to -- bunch
of other motions, to remove PR.

MR. ELTITOT BERNSTEIN: Well, with each
successive crime we found -- by the way, that's

kind of why this is an emergency because with
the use of these fraudulent documents a bunch
of other crimes are taking place.

THE COURT: Okay . Representing yourselsf
is probably not the easiest thing.
MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I had counsel, your

Honor, but Mr. Spallina abused her so much and
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she ran up a $10,00e bill.

THE COURT: Doesn"t help me.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Doesn't help you,
okay.

THE COURT: Then in August you started

again, September you started again, and at
least I set the hearing because it's kind of
hard when I read vour allegations I couldn' 't

figure 1t out. Now I think, okay -- so now let
me ask you this, counsel.

MR . MANCERTI: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So the pleadings get filed,
the estate gets closed.

MR. MANCERI: Correct.

THE COURT : Simon dies. So what happened
with Shirley’'s estater?

MR. MANCERI: Shirley's estate is closed,
as you said.

THE COURT: I know the administration is
closed.  What happened with her estate? Where
did that go? Did she have a willr?

MR. MANCERI: Her assets went into trusts,

and her husband had a power of appointment
which he exercised in favor of Mr. Bernstein’s
children.

THE COURT : Okay .

MR. MANCERI: And that leads to the trust
that he mentioned at Oppenheimer which he
mislead The Court as to what's happening with
That.

THE COURT: Let me slow you down.

MR. MANCERTI: Okay .

THE CQURT: So her estate assets went into
a trustre

MR. MANCERI: Correct.

THE COURT : And that €trust is --

MR. MANCERI: And Ted Bernstein, I
believe, is tThe trustee of that trust.

THE COURT: And you're brothers?

MR. THEODORE BERNSTEING: That's correct.

THE COURT: All right. So then -- so

Simon really wasn't alive long when he died as
trustee?
MR. MANCERI: Not terribly long.
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THE COURT: All right. So he was a
trustee. Was she a trustee as well?

MR . MANCERI: He died, your Honor. Again
she died December 10, 2010. He died September
of 20e12.

THE COURT: Right, but was he a trustee

also of Shirley’'s trust?

MR . MANCERI: Yes.

THE COURT: So she dies, the estate is
closed, her assets are in a Ttrust. Simon tThen
dies. What happened with his estate? Judge
French is hearing it, but tell me what
happened.

MR. MANCERI: My understanding is that
money went into a trust for the grandchildren.

THE COURT: Grandchildren of Eliot?

MR. MANCERZI: Well there's actually ten of
them, ten grandchildren, which he has three.

THE COURT: So the beneficiary level for
Simon was he skipped over his children and gave
everything to the grandchildren?

MR. MANCERTI: That's correct.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No .

THE COURT: That's not what happened with
vour father's estate?

MR . ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No .

THE COURT: That's not what the rule savs
to do?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No.

THE COURT: What does the rule say to do?

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: The rule is not
properly notarized. He didn't appear --

THE COURT: What did the will say that The
Court used?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: The Court filed a

will and amended trust, both improperly
notarized.

THE COURT: You didn't answer my question,
so stop speaking.

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: Okay .

THE COURT: If you don't answer me you
give up your right to participate. Stop, don't
speak, all right, because you wailved your right
because you refused to answer my question,
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13 okay. So I*11 let you answer it.
14 MR. MANCERI: If I can, your Honor.
15 THE COURT: Go ahead.
16 MR . MANCERTI: The ten grandchildren shares
17 -—- and I want to be clear on this, this
18 gentleman is only a tangible personal property
19 beneficiary. He and his own proper person.
20 And the mother. That's all he's entitled to.
21 No cash request, nothing directly to him,
22 because of his financial problems among other
23 issues.
24 THE COURT: Okay .
25 MR. MANCERZI: He has been asked to
T
20840
1 establish accounts for the benefit of his
2 children and he refused to do it.
3 THE COURT: I'm not interested in that,
4 here's what I'm interested in.
5 MR . MANCERTI: All right.
(S THE COURT:: Sc before this latest realm of
7 pleadings were filed, both parents are
8 deceased?
o MR. MANCERTI: Yes.
10 THE COURT: They both have trusts?
11 MR. MANCERI: Right.
12 THE COURT: Simon's trusts are for the
13 benefit of the grandchildren?
14 MR . MANCERI: Correct.
15 THE COURT: And Shirley's trust is for the
i6 benefit of who?
i7 MR. MANCERI: The grandchildren now
18 because Simon died.
19 THE COURT: So children-level, Eliot, Ted
2e were skipped over as beneficiaries?
21 MR. MANCERI: That's correct, your Honor.
22 THE COURT:: Now, tell me the best you can
23 the way Eliot described that there was some
24 deal that had been in effect with Shirley and
25 Simon while they were alive that kept on going
2
200041
1 aftter Shirley died to help support his
2 children.
3 MR . MANCERI: That I can't comment on
4 personally, your Honor, because I never met
5 either one of them.
6 THE COURT: Do you know anything about
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that?

MR . MANCERZI: He was the draftsman. His
firm was the draftsman.

THE COURT:: So did Shirley and --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: They didn't draft --

THE COURT: Stop. Next time vou speak out
of turn you will be held in contempt of court.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Sorry.

THE COURT: Why get yourself in trouble?
You're being rude.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Sorry.

THE COURT: So is it true that when they

were alive they were helping to support Eliot's
family?

MR. SPALLINA: To the best of my
knowledge, yes, sir.

THE COURT : So after Shirley died, did
that continue?

MR. SPALLINA: Yes, I assume so, that Si

was paying bills.

THE COURT : And when he died in September
of last year, what happened, if anything?

MR. SPALLINA: There was an account that
we set up in the name of Bernstein Family
Reality. That was owned by three old trusts

not that we created, but were created by
Mr. Bernstein in 2806 that owned the house that
the family lives in, so there was an LLC that
was set up, Bernstein Family Realty, LLC,
there's the three children’'s trust that own the
membership interest in that, and there was a
bank account at Legacy Bank that had a small
amount of money that Si's assistant Rachel had
been paying the bills out of on behalf of the
trusts.

when Mr. Bernstein died, Oppenheimer, as
Trustee of the three trusts and in control of
the operations of that entity, assigned
themselves as manager, had the account moved
from Legacy to Oppenheimer, and continued to
pay the bills they could with the small amount
of money that was in the Legacy account.

At this time, the Legacy account was
terminated because there were no funds lefi,
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they started using the fTunds dinside the three
trusts at Oppenheimer to pay for health,
education, maintenance and support --

THE COURT: Of the grandchildren?

MR. SPALLINA: Of the grandchildren. And
it was probably at the time that Mr. Bernstein
died about $80,8@6 in each of those trusts last
September.

THE COURT: Okay, so then what happened?

MR. SPALLINA: Sc over the course of the
last year -- the kids go to private school,
that's an expensive bill that they pay, think
it's approximately $65,000. There were other
expenses throughout the year. The trust assets

as of this week I spoke to Janet Craig, have
depleted down collectively across the three
trusts for about $25,000.

THE COURT: Total left?

MR . SPALLINA: Total left in the three
trusts.

THE COURT: Any other trusts?

MR. SPALLINA: Again, this is not part o-f
the estate right now, so let's leave the estate
of Shirley and Si completely separate. Just

trying to get to the issue that Mr. Bernstein

spoke about first.

THE COURT: Right.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Oppenheimer called
me and said that the trusts are coming to the
end of their useful life, it doesn't pay to
administer them anymore. They 're going to make
Final distribution to Mr. Bernstein and his
wife as the guardians of their children.

They sent out standard wailvers and
releases for him to sign in exchange for the
remaining money that was there. There was a
disagreement that ensued and I have the e-mail
correspondence between Eliot and Janet Craig at
Oppenheimer that this is extortion and that
Mr. Spallina and you have devised a plan not to
give us the rest of the money. That''s not the
case at all. In fact, we told them to
distribute the rest of the money, there’®s been
$12,000 in bills submitted to them that they
are either pavyving today or on Monday, and the
$14,000 or some-odd dollars that would be left
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are in securities that they have to liquidate,
supposedly they would have good funds today,
but there was scome threats of litigation and so
they said that it might be prudent to hold onto

this. There's also some expenses outstanding
on accounting fees and tax preparation fees.
THE COQURT : Let me ask you this, what's

the other part of the estate planning that
Shirley or Simon had, another trust?

MR. SPALLINA: Both of their estates say
that at the death of the second of us to die,
pursuant to Si's exercise over his wife's
assets, that all of those assets would go down
to ten grandchildren's trust created under
their dockets.

Mr. Bernstein was on a call while his
father was alive with his other four siblings
where he had called me and said, Robert, I
think we need to do a phone call with my
children to explain to them that I'm gcecing to
give this to the ten grandchildren.

THE COURT : And that happened?
MR. SPALLINA: And that happened.
THE COURT : So right now the status,

there's a trust that deals with that, or more
than one trust.

MR. SPALLINA: There' s both Si's estates
and Shirley's estates basically say aftter and
again there is some litigation.

THE COURT : And that's different than this
$14,000 - -

MR. SPALLINA: Yeah, those are three
trusts that were Jjust designed to hold.

THE COURT: Who's administering those
trusts?

MR. SPALLINA: Those trusts, Ted Bernstein

is the Ttrustee of his mother's trust and holds
three assets.

THE COURT: Who is the trustee of the
father's trust?

MR. SPALLINA: Don Tescher and myself.

THE COURT: And what are those trusts
doing with trust assets?

MR. SPALLINA: On the estate side there
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16 was a claim filed by a former employee of
17 Mr. Bernstein for $2.5 million-plus, so there’'s
18 litigation that's been pending in the estate
19 now fTor basically since this date, and those
2e funds are just sitting in a partnership account
21 at IJP Morgan with no distributions that have
22 been made at all.
23 THE COURT: So what's the teotal corpus of
24 the what T'11 call the ten grandchildren's
25 trust of both grandparents?
1=}
o447
1 MR. SPALLINA: Not taking into account the
2 lJitigation?
E] THE COURT : Wwell, no, you haven't paid
a anything out vyet.
5 MR. SPALLTINA: I would say it's
6 approximately $4 million.
7 THE COURT : So there’'s litigation going on
8 in Simon's --
=] MR. SPALLINA: Estate.
19 THE COURT: And at some point when that
11 claim is resolved the trust will then be
1z administered by your Ffirm and. ..
13 MR . SPALLINA: No, That's not the case.
i4 Each of the adult children for their own
15 children are designated to serve as trustee of
16 their children's trust.
17 THE COURT: So a distribution takes place
18 then once the money gets to the trust age?
19 MR. SPALLINA: Correct, and today again
20 the Shirley Bernstein trust does have Iliquid
21 assets in it. There was two properties, real
22 estate properties, the residential home and a
23 condo on the beach. The condo on the beach
24 sold back in April or May. There were funds
25 that came into the account at that time. Ted
2
20048
ad was going to make partial distribution. He
2 sent out an e-mail with tax I.D. numbers and
3 the naming of the trust to the five children
4 for the purposes of them opening up the
5 accounts.
6 THE COURT: Okay, what happened?
7 MR. SPALLINA: Seven of ten accounts were
8 opened and were actually funded this week with
=] $80,000.
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THE COURT : Total or each?

MR. SPALLINA: Each.

THE COURT: Three of Eliot's --

MR. SPALLINA: Are not open. And we "ve
asked multipile --

THE COURT: And he executed documents to

open $240,0080 immediately or very quickly go
into those accounts?

MR. SPALLINA: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Go ahead.
MR. SPALLINA: Now, Tthere was a question

from our client as trustee of his mother's
trust because he has apprehension as do the
other siblings as to whether or not

Mr. Bernstein is the proper trustee for that
trust.

THE COURT: Okay, all right.

MR. SPALLINA: We had discussions about
possibly making emergency distributions to pay
the expenses, but not necessarily --

THE COURT: Not giving the money directly
to him.

MR . SPALLINA: Not necessarily put in alil
$80,0006 in all three of those trusts.

THE COURT: Does the trust pay expenses
directly or give money to the parent who pays
the expenses? Do yvou pay the electric bill or
do you give money to Eliot to pay the electric
bill?

MR. SPALLINA: Today?

THE COURT : Now, how does that work with
the others kids?

MR. SPALLINA: They were just funded, but

normally the trustee of the trust would pay for
expenses on behal¥ of the beneficiary iFf

they ' 're minor children. Some of the children
here are adults. So to the extent they're
adults they would make distribution.

THE COURT: So what's the resolution of
the notary problem? Has that been resolwved?

MR . SPALLINA: ¥ can speak to it.

MR. MANCERI: Please, Robert, go ahead.
The Judge is addressing you, be my guest.

MR. SPALLINA: In April of last year we
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met with Mr. Bernstein in April of 2012 to
close his wife's estate.

THE COURT:: No, T know that part.

MR. SPALLINA: Okay.

THE COURT: I mean everyone can see he
signed these not notarized. When they were

sent back to be notarized, the notary notarized
them without him re-signing it, is that what
happened?

MR. SPALLINA: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: So whatever issues arose with
that, where are they Today?

MR. SPALLINA: Today we have a signed

aftfidavit from each of the children other than
Mr. Bernstein that the original documents that
were ftiled with The Court were in fact their
original signatures which you have in the file
attached as Exhibit A was the original document
that was signed by them.

THE COURT: It was wrong ftor Moran to
notarize -- so whatever Moran did, the
documents that she notarized, everyone but

Eliot's side of the case have admitted that
those are still the original signatures of
either themselves or their father?

MR. SPALLINA: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I got it.

MR . MANCERI: And we can +ile those
affidavits, Judge, at any time.

THE COURT: So now I'm trying to deal with

the oral argument for today.

So I only have in front of me Shirley’'s
estate. Shirley's estate is closed.

MR. MANCERI: Your Honor, could I bring
vou up to speed on one thing maybe you're not
seelng on your docket.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. MANCERI: We actually filed a motion
to actuallily reopen the estate when we learned
about the deficiency in the affidavit issue.

THE CCURT : Okay.

MR. MANCERI: And that was signed
August 28th of this year. Do you have a copy
of that, Judge, can I approach?

THE COURT: Hold on, it should be here,
but let's see. Because I have an August 28th
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file, T have that.

MR. MANCERI: You have that.

THE COURT: Motion to reopen the estate.

MR. MANCERTI: Right, your Honor. We set
it for an evidentiary hearing.

THE COURT: When is it set?

MR. MANCERI: ITt's set for October 28th,
yvyour Honor, for an hour at 11:60 a.m.

THE COURT: I'm going to decide on
Shirley's case whether to open it and how to
deal with whatever issues pertain to this, but,
Eliot, on your side you have an emergency
motion to freeze assets of the estate, so I
would say to you with a closed estate where the
PR, Simon, has been already discharged, and a
petition for discharge approved, what assets
are there in a closed estate where the estate
assets have already been distributed that I can
now in your motion freeze?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: The petition - -
THE COURT: Listen to my question. It's
artful. What assets now that the estate's been

closed, that the estate’s been fully
administered, and the estate has been
discharged, can I freeze that I could identitfy
still belong to Shirley's estater?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I can't tell you
because I never got a document regarding the
assets.

THE COURT: But when you say it's an
emergency hearing --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: But I was supposed
to get those documents, correct?

THE COURT: Well, I don't know what
documents --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I was a beneficiary,

unlike they said, me, my brother was cut out of
my mother's estate and my older sister.

THE COURT: They said you were a
beneficiary of personal property.

MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: No, I was the third
beneficiary to the entire estate.

THE COURT:: All right, I don"'t know.

MR. SPALLINA: At one point he was.
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19 MR. MANCERI: Early on, your Honor.
20 THE COURT: But on the will that was
21 probated?
22 MR. MANCERI: No .
23 THE COURT: Okay, so maybe you don't know
24 then, your mother changed her will, tThey say.
25 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Did my mother change
=3
0uasAa
1 her will?
2 MR. SPALLINA: You know that your father
3 did.
4 MR. ELIOCT BERNSTEIN: No, he asked if my
5 mother did.
(3 MR. SPALLINA: OCh, wves.
7 THE COURT: Ckay, all right --
8 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: After she was dead
9 using alleged - -
ie THE COURT: Not after she was dead.
11 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No, your Honoer, my
12 father went back into my mother's estate and
13 made changes after we believe he was dead using
14 documents that are signed forged, by the way
15 those documents you're looking at --
16 THE COURT: Here's the thing.
17 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yes.
18 THE COURT: You want me to freeze assets
19 of an estate that's already been fully
20 probated. I can't freeze something that
21 doesn't exist.
22 - MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Can you reopen it
23 because it was closed on fraudulent documents?
2a THE COURT They asked for the estate to
25 be reopened. They want to have a hearing on
2
28a55
1 that.
2 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Okay.
3 THE COURT: Do you have responses to your
4 motion?
5 MR. MANCERI: Mr. Spallina filed it, but T
[S) don"t believe so yet, your Honor.
7 THE COURT: So we know one person wants tTo
8 reopen it, Eliot, correct? Who did you notice
9 of that motion?
10 MR . MANCERI: This motion was served on
31 Ted Bernstein, Pamela - -
12 THE COURT: Ted, do you want the estate
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13 reopened, Shirley's estate reopened?
14 MR. THECDORE BERNSTEIN: I think you're
15 asking me a legal question, your Honor.
16 THE COURT: Does anyone represent you?
17 MR. MANCERI: Neot at the moment, your
18 Honor. I may depending on how far this goes.
18 THE COURT: All right, well, what I'm
26 getting at is, 1s anyone opposing the reopening
21 of the estate?
22 MR . MANCERI: No, wyour Honor. We want to
23 open it to cure what his allegation is.
24 THE COURT: First step, one, dis reopen.
25 MR. MANCERT: Correct.
?
00056
1 THE COURT: So why do we have to wait
2 untii the end of October to reopen the estate
3 when we could do that in mid-September?
4 MR. MANCERI: No reason, your Honor.
5 THE COURT : Any reason why we need to
6 wait?
7 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No.
8 THE COURT: All right, so...
9 MR. MANCERI: You haven't heard any
1 objections to this from anybody else, have you
11 Robert?
12 MR. SPALLINA: No.
13 THE COURT: All right, so get me up an
14 agreed order that I could open up the estate.
15 MR. MANCERI: Okay, you'll take care o+f
16 that, Robert?
17 MR . SPALLINA: Uh-Huh.
18 MR. MANCERI: We'll take the October
19 hearing off your docket.
20 THE COURT: You don’'t need an evidentiary
21 hearing to prove it, I'm going to do it, and
22 under these circumstances that makes sense.
23 Okay, so I'm going to have 1t reopen the
24 estate. So now the question is --
25 MR. MANCERI: Your Honor, Jjust so I'm
1=2
29957
1 clear.
2 THE COQURT:: Yes, Shirley’s estate.
3 MR. MANCERI: The reason we asked to
4 reopen it is to cure or address this alleged
5 fraud.
(3 THE COURT: But all I"'m physically doing
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7 is saying, Rich, reopen.
8 MR. MANCERI: Agreed. I Jjust wanted to be
=] clear.
19 THE <COURT:: T don't want you tTto get rid o-f
il the hearing.
iz MR. MANCERI: Oh, wvou don't, okay.
13 THE COURT: So at the hearing whatever it
14 is in relie¥ that you want now that the estate
15 is open, I'll hear that.
16 MR. MANCERZI: Okay.
17 THE <COURT: And, Mr. Bernstein, whatewver
18 vou want relief-wise to happen with respect to
i1e Shirley's estate, not Shirley's trust, but
2e Shirley's estate, you could have a hearing on
21 that. I'11l combine everyone who has an
22 interest in getting some relief.
23 MR. MANCERTI: Only thing I was going to
24 say, your Honor, after this was noticed I got
25 into this matter. I have a conflict on the
L=}
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1 28th at that hour. I+ we could move it to the
2 afternocoon I'd appreciate it.
3 THE COURT:  I'1ll get my book and see.
4 Maybe I can, I don't know.
5 MR. MANCERI: That's my only issue on the
[S) 28th.
7 THE COURT: I don't know, I'1l1l look.
8 So let me try to make some progress, all
9 right.
19 So today is whether in Shirley's estate
i1 there's an emergency, here is my order, no.
12 Okay?
13 MR. MANCERZI: Okay.
14 THE COURT: Next, whether -- what type of
15 evidentiary hearing, if any, needs to be held.
16 For Shirley's estate purposes I guess I have to
17 figure out the following: Tt appears that
i8 there could be scme problem in the documents
i1e that took place to lead Shirley’s estate to be
20 closed and distributed as it took place, okay
21 because --
22 MR. MANCERTI: Right.
23 THE COURT: It took place pursuant to
24 documents that may have been improperly
25 notarized. Now . That doesn’t mean that
1=2
20059
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anything happened, it just means the documents
may have a taint to them themselves.

MR . MANCERI: Right.

THE COURT: But I"11 take a look at it and
see whether there's anything that has to happen
differently than what already happened with
respect to that.

MR. MANCERI: Judge, in furtherance in
making that determination, would you like us tTo
submit these to you?

THE COURT : What are those?

MR. MANCERI: These are the original
affidavits. I haven't made copies.

THE COURT: File them.

MR. MANCERI: Just file them, okay. Very
good, we'll file them and serve them.

THE COURT : Mr. Bernstein, I want you to
understand something. Let's say you prove what

seems perhaps to be easy, that Moran notarized
your signature, your father's signature, other
people’'s signatures after you signed it, and
you signed it without the notary there and they
signed it afterwards. That may be a wrongdoing
on her part as far as her notary republic
ability, but the question is, unless someone

claims and proves forgery, okay, forgery,
proves Tforgery, the document will purport to be
the document of the person who signs it, and
then the question is, will something different
happen in Shirley's estate then what was
originally intended? Originally intended they
say, the other side, was for Simon to close out
the estate. The estate they say was small.
The estate gave everything to the trust and
that's what it did, and that was the end of the
es bales

Remember, this is not everything about
your parents and their estate planning. s
is one small component, Shirley's estate alone,
not her trust, and nothing to do with what
happened with Simon, okay, because that's not
before me. Simon's case is before Judge
French.

Having said that, one of the other reasons
why I have to consider whether your matter is
an emergency, even 1if there was something that
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22 I could enter an order on or have a hearing on
23 immediately that could free up money ‘from
24 Shirley that wvou personally would be entitled
25 to, you tell me you don't even know that you
o
200671
1 were not a beneficiary of the estate, so
2 certainly you're not doing your groundwork tTo
3 tell me if it's an emergency or not because it
4 could be an emergency if you were a beneficiary
5 of her will that was probated, but you don’'t
3 even know one way or the other. So you could
7 be a stranger to the estate. She may have
8 disinherited you from the estate. She may have
= chosen to only give you personal property. So
i0© if yvou're not entitled to anything, yvou don't
11 have an emergency. You're not entitled to
12 anything. Go ahead.
13 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEZIN: T never was
14 noticed --
a5 THE COURT: Tt doesn't matter.
ie MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: -—- by the estate
17 planner when she died.
18 THE COURT : Okavy.
19 MR. ELTITOT BERNSTEIN: So he's supposed to
20 notify the beneficiaries.
21 THE COURT: Who?
22 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Mr. Spallina.
23 THE COURT: O+t what?
24 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: That there are
25 beneficiaries of the estate.
L=)
00062
a1 THE COURT : But what if you weren't a
2 beneficiary?
3 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: T was at that time.
4 My dad doesn’'t change that until a
5 vear-and-a-half later. Are you fTollowing?®
6 THE COURT: This may be about it, but
7 vou're interested in some financial relief. I+
8 vou don't want to go out and get a laborer job
9 today to feed your children that's your choice.
19 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: T didn't say that.
1l THE COURT: I'm not in charge of feeding
12 yvour children or paying your electric bills,
13 vou are. You have to do what a parent does to
14 take care of their children. It doesn't sound
15 like you're doing everything that you can, but

Page 35



00864

VONOUDbWNE

In Re_ - The Estate of Shirley Bernstein.txt

that's technically not before me.

But in the meantime not knowing a whole
lot about this case, it's my Ffirst time I'm
really having this type of dialogue. I heard
some wvoice that said there's cash to feed your
children that could become readily in your
pocket or in someone’'s pocket to pay bills that

could help vyvour children. ¥ heard that. They
say the stumbling block to your children
getting the benefit of that money is you. I

don't know whether that's true or not, but if
yvyou want your children to imminently get money
and they have imminent money to give your
children, maybe you want to sit with Ted and
that other side and see if there's some money
that could come to your children.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Excuse me.

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: That's like asking
me to participate in what I allege is a fraud.

THE COURT: No, it doesn"t --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Listen, if the money

comes to my children and it was supposed to
have gone to me, and these documents that are
all shady and unsigned wills with --

un-notarized wills and trusts don't stand. The
money comes to me personally, Eliot Bernstein.
MR. MANCERI: Your Honor --
THE COURT: Let me Jjust say this to you.

Maybe two, three years from now as a result of
the same trust litigation you'll be right, but
in the meantime according to you there's money
that could feed your children that you don't
want to touch because you think the money
should go to you instead of yeour children that

they're willing to --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Well, I think there
are other beneficiaries.

THE COURT: -- put in accounts to go for
the benefit of your children.

MR. ELIOCT BERNSTEIN: I think there are
other beneficiaries that are also - -

THE COURT: They signed of-f.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No, Jjust their
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parents have. The children don't even know.
They 're noct even represented.

THE COURT: Well, the parents represent
the child.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No, but they have
conflicting interests.

THE COURT: Well, you say that --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Our attorney wrote =
subpoena and said it. I had to get two lawyers

because my attorney couldn't represent both
sides of this.

MR . MANCERTI: I'm very concerned about
something Mr. Bernstein Jjust told The Court.
He's the one objecting they're in conftlict,
he's stating from what I'm piecing together
that he believes that his children are getting

money that the parents really was supposed tTo

go to him personally. He's got the inherent
conflict with that mindset.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I'm not saying I
don't.

THE COURT :: Okay, here's the point, if

you're at a point where you're asking The Court
for an emergency because you can't feed
children, and there's someone around the corner
That's holding ocut a $20 bill and says you
could have it to fTeed your children, and you
go, vou know, I'm not going to take that to
feed my children because I want to have a court
determine that it really was mine, then I don't
know that you're treating this as an emergency.
Emergencies mean you figure ocut a way of
getting the money to your children soocner than
later, and they say it's happening imminently,
cash that could pay bills for your children.
That's what they say. I+ it's an emergency and
yvour kids are starving, and you as the parent
say that might be my money and not my kids', so
I want to wait for two or three years and let
the money stay in a bank account until I could
figure it out, and not feed my children, I

think you need to reflect upon some of your
decisions.

MR. MANCERTI: Your Honor --
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THE COURT: What?

MR. MANCERTI: I'm not saying we're going
to do this, Judge, but this sounds 1ike this
may need an ad litem for these kids.

THE COURT:: Well, I don't know, let's not
add fuel to the fire.

MR. MANCERI: Because I'm troubled by what
he's saying.

THE COURT : All right, so --

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Here's why I have
not taken that money.

THE COURT: Why ?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Because if you told

me, your Honor, that wyou FJjust murdered him, and
here's %20 from his pocket to feed your kids
from the crime - -

THE COURT : If they were starving I would
take the %$206.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: On that advice, I'11
take the money.

THE COURT: If they were starving --

MR. ELICT BERNSTEIN: On that advice --

THE COURT: Your kids are starving. I'm
not giving you advice.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Oon that advice, I
will - -

THE COURT : The $28 didn't murder anvybody,
did it? Did the $20©-bill murder someone?

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: It's stealing money
from people.

THE COURT: They''re not -- this isn’'t
stolen money. This is your parents’™ money.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I+ I take that money

and put it in my kids® accounts, it's actually
taking money +rom what we believe are the true
and proper beneficiaries --

THE COURT: Which is you.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: No, through -- one
of, through --

THE COURT: So meanwhile if your kids are
starving and you don't take the money, all I
could say to you, there’'s obviocusly -- if you

ook at the documents I mean you're not going
to confess to killing Kennedy as part of

receiving the money, but if they want to give
you money fTor your children and you don't want
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25 to take it because you think it's yours, and
Ll
20068
a yvyou want to wait vears --
2 MR. ELEOT BERNSTEIN: That's not why I
3 want to dispute it.
4 THE COURT: You think that there's some --
5 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I think that it's
S) part of a fraud that fTorged documents were used
7 to --
8 THE COURT: But it’'s still wyour parents
=] money - -
19 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: -- convert estate
11 assets to the wrong beneficiary.
12 THE COURT: But they want to now get it to
i3 YOu .
i4a MR. ELIOT BERNSTEEN: No, not me.
15 THE COURT: To your children.
16 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Listen, I'1ll take
17 the money without explanation on it. I agree.
18 Listen, the only reascon I didn't want to take
19 the money was so I wouldn't be part of a fraud.
20 THE COURT : You're not, obviously no one
21 is accusing you of fraud. If they give you
22 money to care for --
23 MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: But then I could
24 accuse them of fraud if I'm participating.
25 THE COURT: I mean all you're doing is
2
20069
1 signing a receipt. You don't know where the
2 money came from. You're not signing off --
3 vyou're not saying that you make a declaration
4 that the money came from them, the other side
5 to you in only legal means. You're Jjust
6 signing a receipt.
7 MR. MANCERI: But he is signing off on
8 that he's going to honor the terms of the
Q trust. If he is signing of+f to that --
10 THE COURT: If it comes to you as trustee
i1 for your children, you are -- you have a duty
12 to only use it for the children, not yourself.
13 Not wvou. You still have to work for you. Now,
14 you don't have to work for your children,
i5 maybe. You still have to support yourself.
16 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Yeah.
17 THE COURT: The money has to get spent on
18 yvour children i+ that's how you get it.
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ia9 MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: Right.
26 THE COURT: That's all we're talking about
21 is money to feed your children.
22 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEZXIN: You see, 1t the
23 money came to me, it's also for me and my wife
24 and feeds our children.
25 THE COURT: That's not what they said. It
L=}
2879
1 does not go to support you and your wife.
2 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I+ the money comes
3 to me as a beneficiary, it does. I+ all these
4 nonsense documents that are forged and --
5 THE COURT: I+ they want to give it to yocu
S only under their condition this is because
7 their version is it belongs to your children.
8 MR. ELTOT BERNSTEIN: Right.
S THE COURT: Don't accept it, you don’t get
10 it. I+ wyou accept it, it goes to your
13 children. You may not like that, but it only
12 could be used for your children, because that’'s
13 the deal that they make. You take that deal
14 because you don't want your kids to starve.
15 You may not like it, you want to be
16 supported too, but they don’'t want to support
17 Vou . They don"t think it’'s your money, they
18 think it’'s your children’'s money. So why turn
19 that -- maybe you're entitled to it, but why
29 turn down money that could help support your
21 children in the meantime.
22 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEZIN: I+ your logic 1is
23 correct, your Honor, I agree.
24 THE COURT: Well, I don't know if my logic
25 is correct.
=]
271
1 MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: Here's the legal
2 problem --
3 THE COURT: Stop, no, the hearing is over.
4 I'm not giving more legal advice. Your hearing
5 goes on, okay, see you.
[S) MR. MANCERI: Your Honor, any chance of
7 resetting 1it?
8 THE COURT: I"m going to ask my office to
=] flip it around to the afternoon. I"11 take
10 care of that.
11 MR . MANCERI: Thank you, your Honor.
12 We'll submit an order to your Honor.
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THE COURT: Okay, clear it with him and
see if you could actually get something that
makes sense. It's really narrow.

MR . MANCERI: It's very narrow. We 've got
the transcript, Judge.

THE COURT: It's only really that there’'s
no emergency here. Everything everyone raises
on the 28th.

MR . MANCERTI: Very good, Judge. Do wvou
think we can do it in an hour, Judge?

THE COURT: We'll try.

MR. MANCERI: Okay.

MR. ELIOT BERNSTEIN: I'm sorry, your

Honor, for calling an emergency.

THE COURT: All right. Just there's a lot
of work when you call something an emergency.

MR. ELTIOT BERNSTEIN: I didn"t understand
what you go through.

THE COURT:: Okay, bye.

MR. MANCERI: Tt's an evidentiary, IJudge,
we're going to call witnesses.

THE COURT: Witnesses and evidence.

MR. MANCERI: Very good.

(The proceeding was concluded at 2:15 p.m.)

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

I, Jessica Thibault, a& Court Reporter,
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certify that I was authorized to and did
stenographically report the proceedings in the
above-styled cause before the Honorable Martin H.
Colin, pages 1 through 72; and that the transcript
is a true record of my stencographic notes.

I fTurther certify that I am not a
relative, employee, attorney, or counsel of any o¥f
the parties, nor am I a relative or employee of any
of the parties' attorneys or counsel connected with
the action, nor am I financially interested in the
action.

Dated this 17th day of September, 2013.

Jdessica Thibault
Court Reporter
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IN THE CIRCUIT COLIRT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL,
IN R¥: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN File No.
S50C2011CPOOO6S3IX XX XSB

DPeceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF LISA S. FRIEDSTEIN

Before me, the undersigned INotary, personally appeared LISA S. FRIEDSTERIN, dﬁuo after being
duly sworn under oath, deposes and states:

1. T am an adult daughter of Shirlecy Bamstein and reside at 2142 Churchill Lane,
Highland Park, Iilinois.

2. My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the
sole devisce under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property

specifically devised to him.

3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I reecived from
ihe offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For
Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to
Discharge (the “Waiver®), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit *“A’* to this Affidavit.

4. T freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August 21, 2012 and returned it to
the offices of Teschor & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother’s
probate. ~

It is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were
rejected by the Couwrt because of the lack of a notarization.

6. It is my understanding wwu@w the AGUAO@CQ‘&J\ filed Waivers were not personally
- sigmned by me or the other HumuHm..

7. In order to permit my mother’s estate to be closed without any question of the
validity of mry Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit “A” is my frec and
voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of

the Court. ,
Signed on this _ a day of Septecmber, 2013. é\\
\Jﬂ Y 728 _ o\

LISAS/FRIEDSTEIN, Affiant

TEXHIBIT |

D,
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Estate of Shirley Bernstein

Adfidavit of Lisa S. Friedstein

File No. 502011 CPOO06533 XXX XSB

STATE OF ILLINOIS
couNTy OF _/_a ko

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the
State and County aforesaid to takce acllnowledgments, appeared IISA S. FRIEDSTEIN,
personally known to me or provided the following identification ¢ QeSS /ievrr5 to be
the person described in and“who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under
oath before me that she executed the same for the purposes thercin expressed.

WITINESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

last aforesaid, (his / { day of < R? ;]gmg(_{zora_

[ T S S S " SR N . WO R R S g Y //).V/? ) ]
OFFIGIAL SEAL

JA PATRICK
ﬁgmn'c - State of Hiinois NOTARY PUBLIC /
KMy Commission Expirgs Oct 256, 2014

T AR TR P T G SR



IN THE CIRCUTY COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLL

IN RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 1CPOOO6S3IXHNXXSE

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division

Deceased. Division

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING ANIY PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE
The undersigned, Lisa S. Friedstein, whose address is 2142 Churchill Lane, Highland Park, 1. 60035,

and who bas an interest in the above cstate as beoeficiary of the estate:
(a) Expressly acknowlcdges that the undersignedis awarc of theright to have a final accounring;

(b)

Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounring by the personal representative;
(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or

to be paid to the personal representative, attormneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the
personal representative, and thbe manner of determining that compensation;

(1) Expressly acknowlcedges that the undersigned has actual knmowiledge of the amount and
manner of determining the compensation of the persenal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers,
or other agents; has agreced to the amount and manner of determining such compensaton; and waives any

objections to the payment of such compensation;

Waives the inclusion in the Petilion for Discharge of a plan of distribution;

(e)
)

thereof upan the undersigned;

Waives service of the Petivnon for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice

() Acknowliedges receipt of complete dismibution of the share of the estate to which the

undersiguned was entitled; and .

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative withoul notice,

hearing or waiting period and without further accounting.

Signed on m/bi, i,pdj Eeuy 2012

Beneficiary -
o (K el A

LISA S /FRIEDSTEIN

ERCHIBIT < A >




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALNM BEACH COUNTY, FL
INRE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN File No.
502011 CPOO0653X XX XKEB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF JILE FANTONI

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared JILL TANTONI, who, after being duly
sworn under oath, deposes and states:

L. I am. an adult daughter of Shirley Bermstein and reside at 2101 Magnolia Lanc,
Highland Park, Illinois.

2. My father, Simon Bornstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the
sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property
specifically devised to him.

3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 T received from
ithe offices of Teschor & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For
Diischarge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to
Discharge (the “Waiver’™), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A™ to this Affidavit.

4. T frecly and voluntarily signed the Waiver on October 1, 2012 and returned it to the
offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother’s

probate.

5. 1t is tny understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others wese
rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.

6. Tt is my understanding that the smbscquently filed Waivers were not personally
signed by me or the other heirs. -

7. In order to permit my mother’s estate to be closed without any question of the
validity of my Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit ““A”’ is my free and
voluntary act as il the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity wiih the reguirements of

the Court.
; /Zf’:ﬁ : vfﬁ«l/z% /
LE B IE}N YTONI, AXfiant

Signed on this _vj {  day of Sg:ptcxnbcr; 2013.
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Estate of Shirley Bemstein

Affidavit of Jill Tantoni

File MNo. 50201 1CPOO0O65S3X XX XSEB

STATE OF ILI.INOIS

COUNTY OF ;f ~alke,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the
State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared JILL YIANTONI, porsonally
kxaown to me or provided the following identification NhE . to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under oath before
me that she executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

last aforesaid, this _\ 2 _day of é%ﬁ . 2013

e ———— A

(SEAT D NOTARY PUBLIC

QFFICIAL SEAL
NADIA GABRIEL
Hotary Public - State of tllinois
My Commission Expires Oct 9, 2015




IiNRE: ESTATE OF

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,

INTHHE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COWUNTY., FL.
Decececascd.

File No. SOR011CPODDGS3IX XX XSE
Probate Division

Drvision

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

{a)

who has an interest in the above cstate as benceficiary of the cstaic:

3 b Y mw

i

{<)

- A
The undersigned, Jill lantoni, whosc address is 2101 Magnotia Lane, Highland Park, L 60035, and
(b}

(d>

Expressly acknowledges thatthe undersigned isaware ol the right to have a final accournting;

Waives the filing and service of a final or oiher accounting by the personal re reseniative;
g b4 P 2]

personal represemative, and the manner of determining that compensation;

{<)

Waives the inclusion in the Peiition for [Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or
1o be paidio the personal represeniative, anommeys, accountants, appraiscers, or other agents employed by the

objections to the payment of such compaensation;

thereof upon the undersigned;

)

Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and

rmanner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accounranis, appraisers,

or other agenis; has agrecd to the amount and manncer of determining such compensation; and waives any
)

Waives the inclusion in the Petiton for [Discharge of a plan of distnbution;
undersigned was enititled; and

Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representalive and all notice

Acknowledges receipt of complete distribu

(h)

hecaring or waiting period and without further accounting.
Signed on

cron of the share of the estate to which the
D ETOUT - s

Consents 1o the entry of an order discharging the personal representative withoutl notice,

, 2012,

Beneficiary

v WY
By: _ Q,A /{'/(« -——L/O‘V& R
JILL IANTOM] ’

EXHIBIT “__A

B




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL.

IN RE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISIONW

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN File No.
50201 1CPO00653XNXXSB

Deceased.

ATEFIDAVIT OF PAMELA B. SIMON

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appealed PAMEIA B. SIMON, who, after being duly
5WOorn under oath, deposes and states:

i. I am an adult daughter of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 950 Northh Michigan
Avenue, Suite 2603, Chicago, Illinois.

2. My father, Simon Bemstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the
sole devisee imder the will as the sole probate assets consisted of Lan,t,lble personzal property

specificaily devised to him.

- 3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received ffom
the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accourting and Portions of Petition For
Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to
Discharge (the ““Waiver’™), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit ““A’’ to this Affidavit.

4. 1 freely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August &, 2012 and returned it to the
offices of Tescher & Spalhna P.A. for filing in connection with the compictlon of my mother’s
probate.

5. Tt is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of niyself and others were
rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.

6. It is my understanding that the subsequently fited Waivers were not personally
signed by me or the other heirs.

7. In order to permit my mother’s estate to be closed without any question of the

validity of my Waiver, I herecby state under cath that the attached Exhibit ““A”” is my free and
voluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of

the Court.
Signed on this | 2, day of Septetnber 2013.

N
= | /2’;’,;%\ /‘//’.,/’/'7

PAMEILA B. SIMON, Affiant
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Estate of Shirley Bernstein

Affidavit of Pamela B. Simon

File No. 50201 1CPO00653 XXX XSB

STATE OF ILILINCOIS

COUNTY OF (boetit

THEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the
State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, appeared PAMELA B. SIMON, personally

known to me or x_x _ provided the following identification & > x & 3 » . to be the person
described in and who exccuted the foregoing Affidavit, and she acknowledged under ocath before

me that she executed the sarme for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

last aforesaid, this 127" day ofggﬂ{gm het . 2013,

CHERL A SYeHOw ek e

2 AL - ’
)7 Notary Public, State of (it M 4 K

F My C_o.mmlsslgh's_?xph':;“ /( r} ) }J/}Mﬂ
AL) August 08. 2016 NOTARY PUBLIC -~ ¢




TN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL
N RE: ESTATE OF File No. 50201 1 CPO00G53X XX XSS -
SHOWUEY BERNSTIEIMN, Probate Division
Deceased.

Divisian
WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PEFITION

FOR DISCHARGE; WAILVER OF SERVICIE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGIE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE

il 4 00

(a)

{(c)

The underﬂ‘gne‘d, FPamela IB. Simon, whosc address is 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603,
Chicago, TL 606806, and vwho has an interest in the abeove estate as bencficiary of the estate:
(b)

Waives the inclusion in the Peltition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
(d)

Expressiy acknowledges that the undersigned is aware ofthe right to have a final accounting;
to be paid (o the personal representalive, atlorneys, accounlanls, appraisers, or other agenis employed by the

Waives the filing and service of a finatl or olther accounting by the personal representati ve,

Expressly acknowledpes that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and
manner of deiermining the compensation of the personal represcnlative, allorneys, accountanis, appraiscrs,
or other agents; has agrecd (o the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any
objections 10 the paynient of such compensatian,

(e)

Wajves the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distiribution;
) n
thereol upon the undersigned;

(8>
(h)

Waives service of the Pelition for Discharge of the perseonal represcnlative and all nolice
undersigned was entitted; and

Signed on

Consentis to the entry of an order discharging the personal represenlative withoul nolice,
- {

Acknowledges receipl of complete disiribution of the sharce of the estale io which the

hearing or waiting period and withou! further accounting.

, 2012,

Beneficiary
By:

PAMELA B SIMON

EXHIBIY AT

Y




INTHE CIRCUTT COURT FOR PAILM BEACH COUNTY, FL.
IN RE: ESTATE OF PROBATE DIVISION

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN File No.
50201 1CPO00G6S3IXXXHESB

Deceased.

AFFIDAVIT OF TED S. BERNSTEIN

Before me, the undersigned Notary, personally appeared TED S. BERNSTEIN, who, after being duly
sworn under cath, deposes and states;

1. I am an adult son of Shirley Bernstein and reside at 880 Berkeley Street, Boca
Raton, FL. 33487.

2. My father, Simon Bernstein, was the Personal Representative of the estate and the
sole devisee under the will as the sole probate assets consisted of tangible personal property
specifically devised to him.

3. On or about May 12, 2012 and again on or about August 1, 2012 I received from
the offices of Tescher & Spallina, P.A. a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For
Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition For Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to
Discharge (the ““Waiver™), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A* to this Affidavit.

4, 1 fieely and voluntarily signed the Waiver on August 1, 2012 and returned it to the
offices of Tescher & Spallina, P_A. for filing in connection with the completion of my mother’s

probate.

5. Tt is my understanding that the Waivers filed on behalf of myself and others were
rejected by the Court because of the lack of a notarization.

&. It is my understanding that the subsequently filed Waivers were not personally
signed by me or the other heirs.

7. In order to permit my mother’s estate to be closed without any question of the
validity of my Waiver, I hereby state under oath that the attached Exhibit ““A™ is my fiee and
wvoluntary act as if the Waiver had been originally executed in conformity with the requirements of
the Court.

Signed on this ! 2. day of September, 2013.

T %

FED S. BERNSTEIN, Affiant
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Estate of Shirley Bemnstein

Affidavit of Ted S. Rernstein

File WNo. 50201 1CPO006353 XXX XKXSB

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALIM BEACH

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the
State and County aforesaid to take acknmowledgments, appeared TED S. BERINSTEIN, personally
known to me or provided the following identification - to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing Affidavit, and he acknowledged under oath before me
that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITINESS my hand and official seal in the County and State

last aforesaid, this l 2 day of&p{gmhg'ZOIB.

(SEAL) OTARY P

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA
P e, Lindsay Baxley

g % Commission # EE092282

NGNS Expires:  MAY 10, 2015

EORDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO, INC.



N THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL
IN RE: ESTATE QF Vile WNo. 50201 1 CPOO0653 X XX XSI3

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, Probate Division
Deceased. Divizion

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR
DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE
The undersigned, Ted S. Bernstein, whase address is 880 Berke}e)—/ Street, Boca Raton. Flerida

33487, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate:
Expresslyacknowledges thatthe undersigned isaware of theright to have a final accounting;

Ca)
{b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accournting by the personal representative;
(<) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid ors
1o be paid to the personal representative, atltorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the

personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation;
Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and

d)
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, anornmeys, accountants, appraisers,
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of deterrmining such compensation; and waives any

objections to the payment of such compensation;
(c)‘ Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution;
H

thereof upon thc undersigned;

Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution ©f the share of the estate 1o which the

Waives service of the Petition for IDischarge of the personal representative and all notice

(=)

undersigrned was entitled; and

Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice,

(h)

hearing or wailing period afd ithout further accounting.
Signed on g‘{ /,?, L2012,

Bencficia

EXHIBIT A =




